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The Society meets the first Saturday of each month
excluding July and August from 10:00 AM to 3:00 PM
for an all-day workshop which includes the business
meeting and the use of the Society Library. The
meetings are held at the Goleta Public Library,
500 Fairview Ave., Goleta, CA. Visitors are
encouraged to attend the meetings.

Faithfulness to the truth of history involves far
more than a research, however patient and scrupulous,
into special facts. Such facts may be detailed with
the most minute exactness, and yet the narrative taken
as a whole, may be unmeaning or untrue. The narrator
must seek to imbue himself with the life and spirit
of the time. He must study events in their bearings
near and remote, in the characters, habits, and
manners of those who took part in them. He must
himself be, as it were, a sharer or a spectator,
of the action he describes.

P'rancin Pai-maij ( J32*-139^)
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PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

Our membership has reached an all time high — over 85 at press time.
This represents about a 20$ increase over last year and we have only reached the
middle of 1977. I would surely expect to see us go over the 100 mark by year's
end. It is quite obvious that the increased dues did not deter the increased
enthusiasm in genealogy in the Santa Barbara area. It is interesting to note too
that our members are coming from as far away as Lompcc, Ventura, Carpinteria,
Santa Inez and Solvang.

The Society not only has quantity, but it has quality too. We have
some very wonderful members who have contributed to the success of the organiza
tion by their donation of time and services and material things. To cite just a
few and say THANKS:

To Joe Whelan, our editor, for buying a stencil machine and
making it available to us on a low rent basis. We couldn't afford to
buy it at approximately $$00, but our budget does permit us to use it
on occasion as required. The machine makes it possible for us to put

_cut our ANCESTORS WEST faster and with a-variety of formats to include
a drawing now and then. . .

To Carol Roth, one of our founders, for her donation of a
post card size duplicating machine. This will be a great help in
putting out postcard notices to the membership and printing 3x^
cards for our library and surname file use.

To Margaret Word and Shirley Cobb for volunteering to
catalogue the personal library of Miss Ethel Moss.

,

To all those who donated the items to our silent auction held
at cur May meeting which almost tripled the Book Fund.

A word about our silent auction: As you know, it coincided with Santa
Barbara' s heaviest rainfall of the year, but never let it be said that a little
welcomed rain would stop the Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society. We just
moved a few tables and chairs aside and held the sale inside instead of on the
patio as planned. I was frankly impressed by the enthusiasm and fun everyone had
as friends, guests, spouses and offsprings were there. I have never seen people
enjoy spending their money so much and it was an excellent mixer inhere we all
got better acquainted. To top off the day, we added *Ul2 to our Book Fund.

Speaking of the Book Fund, I would like to remind you again that
your suggestions for purchases of new books are to be submitted to the Book
Buying Committee at any time you have them. Our Librarian, Maxine Buhler, is
the chairman of the Committee and will be glad to take your input. The Committoe
will meet during the summer break and will compile a recommended list for
purchase. I anticipate that the membership will vote on the purchases at our
September meeting.

Hope this summer will be the time of effective research and great
finds for you. I look forward to seeing you all again in September.

•

CARLTON SMITH

SBCGS Ancestors West. Vol. Ill #2, June 1977



INDEXES OF THE RECORDS

IN SANTA BARBARA COUNTY", CALIFORNIA

With, this second issue of 1977 we resume our publication ..of birth records
in addition to the marriages and deaths which are continued from the last issue. A
reminder: The'information is printed exactly as it appears in the records* To obtain
copies of any specific document in the indexes that follow, correspondence should be
addressed to Santa Barbara County Recorder, P.O. Drawer CC, Santa Barbara, CA 93101
and inclose $2.00 for each document requested.

Birth Records, 188U Compiled by Wanda Purdum

The following births are indexed by surname in alphabetical order with
additional information given in columns as indicated. The place of birth is Santa
Barbara unless otherwise indicated. If no place of birth is recorded in the official
records, a dash (-) is indicated, but the location can be assumed to be in Santa
Barbara County. If no name is recorded in the official records for father, mother or
child or if no sex of the child is recorded, a dash (-) is indicated.

_ Date of Place of
Surname Child Father Mother Birth Birth Sex

Anderson Robert Bruce William

Arellanes

Arellanes

Arthur

Arrata

Axtell

Ayala
Ayala
Bard

Barker

Bell

Bellnomini
Bidwell

Bidwell
Bonn

Broome

Buell

Cabellero
Carrillo
Carrillo

Carter

Carteri
Cassarini

Caudill

Christie

Contrares
Cordano

Nellie

Anna May

Edwardo

Merardo

Margaret

Serena Ann

Cora

Temperance

Edonardo

Mateo

Joseph S.
Juan

Joseph

Abram

Thomas

William

Robert

Fedrani

J. C.

J. C.

John

William

A. W.

Antonio

Carlos

J. J.

Daniel

Le^ -i

J.
Davia

Thomas

G. B.

Carrie Marie

Warn

Olimpia
Olimpia

Helen Mabel

\Anderaon

Augusta

Margaret
Elizabeth

Mcllvain

Fanny

Delfina

Valenzuela
Margaret

Doty
Matilda Foxen

Sarah

Catherine

Barker

12 Feb.

10 Sept,
7 Nov.
26 Oct.
29 Aug.
7 Nov.

h Apr.
20 July
5 Oct.
1 May

7 July
11 Feb.

31 Aug.
31 Aug.
16 July
5 Jan.
5 Apr.

19 June
10 May
6 June

16 Feb.

21* Nov.
30 Jan.

29 May

2.Sept.
29 May
7 Mar.
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F

M

M
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Lompoc F

F

F

M

F

F
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Carpinteria M

F

Sisquoc Rancho F

Lompoc F

M

M



(Birth Records, I88I4. cont.)
r. Date of Place of

Surname Child Father. . Mother. ' BirtH"•'•-•". Birth

Cordero «» . "J.'-J,- mm 2 Feb.
Cordero - '. G. B. • - 7 Mar. «_

Cordero - Miguel Ramona Foxen 25 Mar. '" «.

Cordero - Thomas — 16 Aug. —

Cordero •* Estanislado,
Jr.

- 8 Sept.
-

Cordero - Miguel . - 20 Sept. "_'

Cota .- Jose J. • Josefa 7 Sept. .»

Cota - Emidip' .— 15 Oct, . —

Cross - ^John ••• - 15 Oct. mm

Cuesta - E. • — 20 Dec. mm

Culbertson George
Augustus

George Margaret
Moore

16 Oct.

DeLisse - Alex — 1 Feb. —

Den - Nicolas Bella — Sept. _

Dibblee - Thomas B. — 30 June —

Dickerson - Samuel . 22 Jan. —

Doak Edley
Carvel

N. S. Sallie

Elizabeth

PrLtchard

30 July Lompoc

Doan Jean George D. Margaret
Purely

18 Mar.

Doane - G. M. _. 11 Dec. «.

Dolta - Joseph • • 2 Nov. —

Doty Lucy Edna Julius Good Lucy
Madison

Roberts'

6 Jan.

Dulcina - Henry . - 5 Feb. —

Vyre - Birt . _«. --

Ealand - William Matilda 22 Feb. ^

Edwards Roger
Gaythorn

Samuel Hannah

-Mary
• Willey

'15 Mar. •••

Emerson - Frank Agnes 12 July _

Fisher - Isaac Lizzie 10 Jan. mm

Flores - Jno . m. 2 Jan.
Foxen - Ben — 18 Jan. ^^

Garcia Andreas

Avelino
Abeleno - 28 Nov. . •• -

Garfield - Henry «. 30 Dec. mm

Germain

Gerve(Geive)
•• J. L.

William
•.- ' 9 Sept.

1 Mar.
-

Giaconazzi - G. ' — • 30 Apr. mm

Goland - John -M. lit Nov. mm

Goodchild '- James W. ... - 2ii Oct. mm

Gran
- James -. 19 May mm

Grant
- J. W. — 15 Dec. mm

Grey
- Samuel .- 27 Aug* mm

Griebana - Juan ... 1h' Aug. ^

Grisingher - Peter .» •27 Aug. mm

Guerra - Lela Alex _ 5 Dec.
Guevara

- Francisco - 2k Jan. _
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(Birth Records, 1881; cont.)
Date of '•' Place of

Surname • Child Father Mother Birth Birth . . Se:

Hamilton _ J. K. • t. p; : ]i Feb.
Hardy - Isaac P. - 5 Mar. » _

Harse - George Lucy 23 Oct. _ F
Hatch - D. P. - 3 Jan. _ F
Havertry - John •* k Mar. _. ..

Hesser - Peter.: '- 2 July m. M
Holloway - John - 7 July — _

Holt - Harry - 10 Oct. — M
Huyck Andrew

Lewis

John J. Maggie
- Louise

McReynolds

11 July Lompoc M

Huyck - E. ' ~ 27 Oct* — F
James - James — — Oct. .. M
Jenkins - G. W. - — 18 Mar. «. —

Jesse - Matt - 13 Sept. — _

Kellner - E. F. Mary 20 Feb. .. _

Kirk - F. M. u 26 Nov. _ F
Kline - Oliver - 2 Dec. _ M
Kyle Charles

Heston

H. 0. •Louise

Flint

6 Dec. M

Ledford - J. S. — 21 Oct. «. M
Lehner - Samuel a* 26 Jan. _ F
Leva - Francisco - Ill Oct. _ F
Levy - Joseph Henrietta 6 Aug. -. F
Long - John - . lii June m. ..

Lopez - Victorio Elivida 21 Oct. _ mm

Iyon - s. - 3 Aug. — M
Mesa •* Salatiel

Palmay
— 1 July - -

Miles - William Maria 30 July — F
Miles Edna

Viola

George E. . Mary
Elizabeth

Lane

10 Oct. F

Miller - Joseph Mary 27 Oct. «_ M
Mitchell Wendell

Eugene
James

Anthony
Nora

Clark

Coiner

1 Mar. Los Alamos M

Morena - J. A. Evang 2 Mar. _
mm

Morris
- Eddi - U Aug. _ mm

Moore - Burt Lizzie 1 Jan. _ M
Moore

- W. N. — 22 Oct. — F
Moyer - Daniel Emma 21 Jan. ^

McCabe Carl

Demont

Henry
Erwin

Eva

Gertrude

Collar

13 Sept. Lompoc M

McKay - William Anna 27 July _ F
Negus Pearl E. Hattie

Johnson

27 Nov. T. vtq >» ><* V

Ogan - James ~ 27 Oct. — M
Oglesby - A. A. . . .. - 21 Feb. — —

Ortega - Francisco . 22 June — —

Ott
- Adam Mary h Feb. - F

SBCGS Ancestors West* Vol. Ill No. 2, June 1977



(Birth Records, 188U cont.)
Date of Place of

Surname Child •Father Mother Birth Birth Sex

Parma Rosamond

Tomasa

Giovanni B • Catarina.

Pendola..
: 21 Dec. F

Perry Warren,
Charles.

Charles

Strong
Martha W.

• -Warren

12: May • Montecito M

Phoenix Charles. . .. .18.Feb. mm

Pierce Ellen

Minerva

Fred

Fremont

Ida Linda

Hunt

k Aug. •• F

Pierce Rosemond. Hiram -Annie Moore •6 Apr. F
Preston - - •.Maude h July mm F
Richardson - Maxwell • • _ 2 June M
Romero

- V. — 17 Sept. mm

Romero - . Francisco -Mary k Nov. —

Ruffner - William — 2k Dec. „„ M
Ruis

- Andronico - 13 Jan. _

Ruis - - - Jovena 30 Mar. mm M
Schuyler - W. H. - 5 Nov. 9m F
Seifert - Jacob - 6 Mar. M
Shipley - John — 23 Mar. mm M
Shoultz

- John -; 27 Sept. „. M
Simon Cleveland

Silvan

Silvan Ramona

Valenzuela

6 Nov. M

Simmons Hattie H. Robert Libbie

Gardner

8 Apr. • F

Smith Denzil

Herbert
James A. Fleda Elfie.-

Moore

11; Nov. Lompoc M

Smith Irene

Bessie
Frank

Henry-
Rosa Calista

Preston

7 Oct. - F

Stafford - William _ 2 Oct. F
Stanfield Otto

Stanfield

Alfred Anna

Elizabeth

Sandstrom

•6 Aug. — M

Staples Joseph
James

James Lola Leyva 17 Oct. M

Stevens Kinton

Burkill
R. K. Lucy Tallant- 13 Jan. M

Stewart - John . •1 Sept. M
Stokum Marian Esta Charles Mary Ann

Moore

1 Sept.
- F

Struter - John Mary 3 Jan. F
Tirce(Trice) Clotilde Santiago Elisa 9 May F
Vaile

- Charles Octavia 10 Aug. _

M
Valencia - Naciso •• -»• k Oct. M
Van Home

- William - lli Aug. mm

M
Vier

- Jose • 6 June _

Villa
- A. M., Jr. _ 1 Oct.

Wadleigh Frank

Orville
. 0. A. Gertrude 2k Sept.

- M

Wells William

Green

Elias Laura Jane

Barker
23 Nov. Lompoc M

Whitcher Charles

Leslie
Frank L. Crimora B. .

Coiner •• .

10 Mar. 1-cs Alnm^i M

Whitney
- F.

- 6 Sept. - -

SBCGS Ancestors West, Vol. Ill No. 2, June 1977



(Birth Records, 188U cont.)

Surname Child .Father

Wilkinson

Williams

Wilson

Winters

Goldie

Chances

Claude

Spencer

James

George
-J. T.

J. H.

Mother '

Parlee
Jessee

Eliza"'

Dorothy
Gruell

Date of

garth —

liiOcti

3 OcW
k Apr.

17 Sept.

Place of

Birth •••

Santa
Yhez

Sex

F

F

M

Marriage Records (Continued from Volume III, No. 1) Compiled by CM. Smith

1868

CARRILLO, Juan Jose ~ Delfina VALENZUELA. 22 March.
CARRILLO, Anastacio — Luisa Ponce.de LEON. 2k November.
Causio — Viviana (Indians), k August. Santa Buenaventura. •-
COTA, Jose Manuel — Micaela COTA. 7 April. -;
DECIMAN, I.W.C. — Dolores COVARHUBIAS. 16 January.
DIBBLEE, Thomas Bloodgood — Franca de la GUERRA. 8 December. '"
DOMINGUEZ, Feliciana — Maria Anta SANCHEZ. 23 November.
DOUGHTY, Abner R. — Rebecca QOOLEY. 5 July.
ELWELL, Guadalupe — Mercedez RUIZ. 21 December.
ESTUDILLO, Jose Ramon ~ Gumenda ARELLANES. 5 December.
FAUKNER, I. H. — Lucy TOLMAN (ZOLMAN). 8 August. ••.
GUEBARA, Francisco — Victoria CORDERO. 9 August. Santa Ynez. -•
HANS, Charles — Catarina McDonugh. 3 September.
HELL, Jose Maria — Dolores Nieto ALIPAS.. 20 March.
KEEP, William B. — Maria Alta Gracia ORTIZ. Hi July.
MALLORY, Thomas — Teresa BARNES. 9 January.
MESA, Guadalupe — Adelaida ROMERO. 23 August.
un^t9 i°Se Gabriel — Adelaida S. CAMARILLA. 2 February. Santa Buenaventura,
MORGAN, G. W. — Alice B. BROWN. 21 January.
NIDEVER, David — Alice BRINKERHDFF. 28 January.
NIDEVER, George Emedia — Maria Dolores BERMUflEZ. 1 November.
OLIVAS, Bias ~ Francisca DOMINGUEZ. 2 February.
pSSt' DominS° — Trinidad RUIZ. 3February. Santa Buenaventura.
REYES, Rafael — Maria Ygnacio ORTEGA. 15 September. Santa Buenaventura.
RHEIN, Charle — Rafaela GARCIA. 28 December.
RICHARDSON, Henry C. T- A. I. McFARLAND. 3 November.
SMITH, Jason — Mary E. NASH. 12 July.
am^5^Henry "" Magdaiena TICO. 8 September. Santa Buenaventura.
STANTON, N. S. — Mary S. TEESE. 21 August ' •
twoS J0hn R* "" Maria Antonia FOXEN. 16 August. Santa Ynez. "
vMnVnm' F" A' "" Maria Concepcion Ramona de la GUERRA. 2 April. '
INDART, Ulpianoa ~ Maria Anta de la GUERRA. 31 October.

1869

AGUILAR, Jose Maria — Juana RUIZ. 13 December.
ANGUISOLA, Manuel A. — Virginia de AENAZ. 25 September. Santa Eue*nveht,itn.-
ARELLANES, Jose de la Luz — Refugio Marcelina GARCIA. 15 Februai?'. '
ARNAZ, Jose de — Maria C. CAMARILLO. 27 October. Santa Buenai-entura.
AY^fA, Jose Ramon — Visitacion FELIZ. 25 November.

SBCGS Ancestors West, Vol. Ill .No.. -2,- June 1977 7



(1869 cont.) . , .-

BARNETT, William Smith — Mary Susan YOUNG. 30 December.
BENEDITO, Jose de Jesus — Maria DELFINA. 3 June.
BRAVO, Juan de Dios — Estafana VALENCIA. 26 October.
CALDWELL, W. H. — Laura A. CORNWALL. 1 September. Santa Buenaventura.
CARDON, Elizio — Jesus OLIVAS. 16 November.
CASTILLO, Rafael — Amand Jesus Soto ANDRADES. 27 July. Santa Buenaventura.
CHAPMAN, Freeman F. — Mary E. FURLONG. 15 June.
CLIFTON, Henry ~ Luisa DUNN. 10 June.
CONSTANCIA, Pedro — Andria FIGUEROA. 2 October. Santa Buenaventura. ' .
COTA, Juan de Dios — Maria Ygnacio AYALA. 6 October.

COTA, Ynocento — Cresenciana AYALA. 20 September.
COVARRUBIAS, Nicolas A. — Ynez GUTIERREZ. 25 September.
DUNTON, Henry C. — Calendonia SWEENEY, k October. Santa Buenaventura.
DUPUY, Mateo — Perserverancia VALENZUELA. 28 June. .
ESPINOSA, Joaquin Alejandro — Guadalupe ZALAZAR. 3 October.
GARCIA, Liberato — Cleotilde MORENO. 9 December.
GARCIA, Manuel — Refugio BONILLA. 10 May.
GREEN, John ~ Francisca VASQUEZ. 17 December.
HILL, Ramon I. — Mary HEARNE. Hi September.
KEZER, John W. — Nancy Ann LESLIE. 21 June.
IOVE, John ~ Margarita McDONOUGH. Hi September.
LUGO, Jose del Carmen — Maria de Jesus MAGEN. 1 June.
MAXEIELD, Daniel C. — Helen F. WILLIAMS. 30 November.
MEEKS, John — Anna Laura JONES. 7 February.
MILLER, Joseph M. — Josefa ARRELLANES. 22 April. Santa Buenaventura.
MONTEZ, Carmen — Maria Antonia FELIZ. 27 December. Santa Ynez.
MORAGA, Oriol — Ysabel COTA. 16 November.
MURRAY, Joseph — Martha Ann WETHERBY. 10 September. Santa Buenaventura.
OLIVAS, Felipe -- Carlota GILVER. 26 June.
PETTINGER, JGhn — Margaret E. TURNEY. 10 October.
PICO, Miguel ~ Guadalupe CORDERO. 20 September.
PICO, Ramon — Refugio LUGO. 25 December.
RICO, Archibald — Mary A. BIRMINGHAM. 9 February.
ROMERO, Jose de Jesus — Ysabel APALATTG(Q)UE. 23 November.
ROMERO, Jose Ramon — Yndalecia RUIZ. 18 January.
ROMERO, Loreto — Viviana SANCHEZ. 10 July. : ,-
ROMERO, Maximo — Jacoba LEYBA. 25 November.
ROMERO, Miguel — Alta Gracia GARCIA. 18 May.
RUIZ, Felipe — Juana Maria REYES. 13 December.
SALAZAR, Alfredo — Ysabel CANADA. 20 July. Santa Buenaventura.
SCULL, A. C. — Sarah Jane SHERWOOD. 2ii January.
SEXTON, Joseph — Lucy A. FOSTER. 22 November.
SHOULTS, John W. — Mary E. ALVORD. 22 November.
SIMMONS, Charles M. — Mary Ann STARKE. 28 August. Santa Buenaventura."
SMITH, John — Mary McLAUGHLIN. 10 May.
SOLOMON, Fernana — Caroline COHN. lh November.
STEWART, Oscar — Lucy F. CARVELTE. 1 August. Santa Buenaventura.
TOWNSEND, William H. — Lydia L. BUTTERPTELD. 7 October.
TYNG, George — Elen Anne THOMPSON. 15 July. .:,.-•
WARPIELD, Samuel R. — Jesus Maria ACEBES. 26 March.
WILLIAMS, Thomas H. — Josefa SANCHEZ. 18 April. Santa Buenaventura.
WOOLEY, E. B. — Sarah Isabel RIGGS. 2k January.

8 SBCGS Ancestors West, Vol. Ill No. 2, June 1977
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Death Records (continued from Vol. Ill, No. l)

1890 (Compiled by Victor W..South)

Name Age Place of Death

Valdez, Rafala Pico de 95
Valencia, Juana 20
Van Winkle, Henry M. S7
Warn, Anita Jl
Waters, Minnie Scott 50
Webster, Edmpnd Ford 11
Whitney, Chauncy 63
Williams, Henry 62

Williams, Henry 70
Williams,!. D. 67
Wong. Sung 45

1891 (Compiled by Carlton M. Smith)

Ah, Tay 42 San Nicholas Is.
Arabo, Jose Masculine 64
Arellanes, Miguel 22
Armstrong, Sauel . 87
Austin, Nathaniel 6l

Porter

Babcock, Leonard 65
Beach, Emma L, 32
Bishop, Nellie E. 22
Bond, Annie - ' 58

Bonnetta, Dominie C. 8 mos.
Broome, Williajn Richard 36
Burls;, Maggie 11
Burke, Ellen M. 42

Burtis, Mary 58

Goleta

Residence
Place of Birth Death Date Cause of Death in County

24 Jan. Scarlet Fever

7 Mar. Consumption
New York 29 Dec. Consumption 18 yrs.

2k May Apoplexy
Woburn, Mass. 17 Jan. Consumption 5 mos.
Washington Terr. 23 Jan. Bronchitis 9 yrs.
New York 2? Aug. Apoplexy 7 yrs.
England 26 Nov. Congestion of

lungs.
—*——

Woojis'tock, Ver. 8 Feb. Apoplexy 7 mos.
Virginia 5 Apr. Ch. Alcholism 20 yrs.
China 31 Dec. Unascertained ____

China 8 Feb. Unascertained 5 yrs.
Chili 21 Dec. Peritonitis 37 yrs.

9 Mar. Consumption
Tyrone, Ire. 19 Dec. Paralysis 2 yrs.
Peacham, Vt. 5 Dec. Heart failure 18 yrs.

New York '27 Jan Apoplexy .17 yrs.
Ohio ^13 Aug. Consumption 9 mos.
Illinois Ik Jan. Consumption 3 mos.
Vermont 26 July Ulceration of

Bowels

3 yrs.

9 Oct. Cholera Morbus
England 1? June Phthisis Ik yrs.
S. B. Co. 26 Dec. Meningitis
California 21 Dec. Paralysis &

Heart failure 36 yrs.
Ireland 1 Jan. Amyloid Deg. of

Kidneys
15 yrs.
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Death Records 1891 (cont.)

Name Age Place of Death Place of Birth Death Date Cause of Death
Residence

in County

Butt, Amelia
Carillo, Alberto
Carillo, Juana Ortega
de .

Carillo., Refugia 0, de 69
Carter, Mary
Chafe, Mary Laurain
Clark, Leander Marquis 43
Coe, Dr. John 78

1

27
45

72
10 mos.

Cole, Theodore. A.
Gordcrb., Jose de Jesus
Cota, Nick Laurance
Crawford, Celeste
Davidson, Leander

Dominguez, Tomaso
Doty, Albert
Doty, Benjamin
,: Harrison

Doty, Edward
Doty, Elmore Nathan
Emigh, Lodema M.
Espinosa, Eusaka
Espinosa, Nicalasa

Pico de

Estee, Catherine

5 mos.
60
10 mos,

18

31 Hope

24

79
2

76
7 mos,
21

1

85.

81

Fluchtwanger, Aaron F. 31

Foxen, Davie 1
Garcia, Josephine 25
Garcia, Orenca 7

M<slneina

Garcia, Theresa A. 15
Goux, Silvain 3 mos
Graham', Sarah 1

Carpinteria
Hope

Dos Pueblos

Montecito

Toronto, CA

Canada

Rockland Co. NY

Calif.

Jackson Co. M0

New York

S.B. Co.

New York

Dos Pueblos, CA
MI

San Fernando

Vermont

New York, NY

Montecito

24 May
29 Nov.
5 Feb.

29 June
27 Apr.
29 Aug.
30 Oct.
22 Dec.

1 Nov.

12 Dec.

6 Jan.
18 June

27 Dec.

25 Jan.
18' May
4 Feb.

14 June
24 Feb.
2 Mar.

24 July
•- 7 Apr.

27 Mar.
3 Apr.

12 Jan.
18 Nov.
6 Oct.

10 Aug.
8 May
18 Sept.

Pneumonia

Consumption
Consumption

Pneumon3.a

Apoplexy 2 yrs.
Entero-Golitis

Peritonitis 5 yrs.
La Grippe
Pneumonia 20 yrs.

Pneumonia 2 days
Phthisis Pulmonalis
Gastro Enteritis

Disease of Heart

'La Grippe Pneumonia
10 mos.

Consumption
Old Age 2> yrs.
Fibrinous Laryngitis'

Apoplexy
Memb. Croup
Pneumonia

Entero Calitis
Old Age

Old Age
Consumption

Cholera Infantum
Phthisis

Pneumonia

Pneumonia

Marasmus

Cap. Bronchitis

41 yrs,

16 yrs.

60 yrs.

12 yrs.
3 mos.
10 days
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Death Records 1891 (cont.)

Name M©

Grant, Ann F. 57
Guild, P. K. 64
Guinn, Cornelia L. 69
Haggins, Margaret 36
Hartman, Oliver P. L. 24

Hawley, Eudora 51

Hayword, Arthur M. 25-

Heine\ Peter 30
Hernandez, Mauriel A. 11 mos.

HerriGk, Harvey W.. 80

Herrick, Horace Wilbur 20

Hollister, Albert G. 79

Ivory, Charles L. 25

James, Samuel L. 78

Jeffeers, Thomas 31

Juarez, Antonia 16
Klett, Hattie M. 20

Lara, Luisa 1

Lave, Margaret 48 days
Leggett, George W. 30
Lockwood, Seth 70
Lopez, Ramon E. 35
Maguire, James 45
Maray, William Calwell 69
Marr,.George A. 46
McKenzie, William M. 49
Meigs, Charles Henry 49
Miller, James K.P. 44

Place of Death

Hope

Goleta

Hope

Place of Birth Death Date Cause of Death
Residence

in County

Scotland

Vermont

Brookline, MA
California

Phila. PA

Holly Springs

Hancock, NH

Germany

Madison Co. NY

Iowa

Licking Co. OH

Santa Clara Co.

Pennsylvania

England

ILL

23 Sept. Consumption 3 yrs.
13 June Heart failure 16 yrs.
5 Feb. Cap. Bronchitis 20 yrs.
13 July Consumption 3 mos.
22 July Consumption 14 wks.
7 July Nervous Exhaustion

2 mos.

21 Dec. Phthisis 11 wks.
Pulmonalis

5 Jan. Consumption 2-§- mos,
9 Sept. Entero Colitis
9 Feb. Cancer 18 yrs.
31 Oct. Typhoid

Pneumonia 19 yrs.
24 Apr. Chronic Dis. of 19f yrs.

Bladder

CA15,Apr. Chronic 4 yrs.
-Pneumonia

31 Jan. Chronic 20 yrs.
Nephritis

5 Aug. Heart disease 25 yrs.
& old age

17 Sept. Consumption
15 Aug. Peritonitis .16 yrs.
.27 June Convulsions
11 Oct. Cholera Infantum
5 Oct. Typhoid fever 1 mo.
23 Jan. Urasmic Coma 10 yrs.
26 Jan. Legal Execution
26 Mar. Unascertained 20 yrs.
29 Aug. Unascertained 20 yrs.
21 Apr. Consumption 3i yrs.
28 Oct. Bright1s Disease
27 Mar. Apoplexy 4 mos.
12 Jan. Meningitis 2 mos.

Tubur.

New York

New York

California

Japan
New York

Kenosha, WI
MO

New York, NY
Port Jackson, NY
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Death Records 1891 (cont.)

Name Age

Miller,. Josie M. 24
Moore, Charlotte 55
Moore, Le Roy 57
Naudell, Charles 74
Nichals, W. E. 64
Nichalls, Maria E. .66
Ortega, Guadalupe 63
Otis, Susan Sophia 79
Pertica, Magdelena 48
Pollorena, Maria 43
Quintero, Meria J. 58
Ordeggg

RiohaTfiston, Stephen W. ^
Robbins, -(S) C. 42

Robertson, David 35

Romero., Francisca 6 mos.
Ruiz, Helen 13
Ruser, jJohn 68
Sawyer, Eliza G. 67
Shott,.Fannie 9 mos.
Simon, Josephine 9
Smith, Albert 43
Smith, Ethel May 14.

Smith, Isabella 12

Smith, Mila 50
Soto, Maria Luisa 22
Spohr, Elsie 1
Streeter, John S. 37
Stewart, Milton Sheldon 40
Taylor, Frances 87
Tibbetts, Maria Dolores 52
Torre, Josefa 0. dela 69

Place of Death

San Francisco

Goleta

Goleta

San Francisco

Hope

Place of Birth Death Date Cause of Death
Residence

in County

Maryland
Scotland

Kentucky
Germany
New York

England

Boston, MA

MASS

Missouri

Portland, OR

Germany
New Hampshire

CT

Nova Scotia

Nova Scotia

Newark, VA

Ohio

Oxford, OH
Chester Co. PA

29 May
10 Mar.

16 Aug.
8 Aug.
12 Sept.
18 Sept.
28 June

12 Jan.

25 Jeb.
4 Oct.
5 Sept.

17 June
28 Sept.

28 Dec.

6 Oct.
7 Mar.

23 July
6 Dec.
5 Dec.

15 Oct.
11 Mar.

, 8 Sept.

7 Sept.

•1? Oct.
5 Aug.

27 Nov.
22 Feb.

6 May
16 May
12 Aug.
1 Mar.

Pyaemia 2 yrs.
Cancer of Uterus

Paralysis 3 yrs.
Typhoid Fever 22 yrs.
Neglect 18 yrs.
Peritonitis 14 yrs.
Peritonitis

Peritonitis 3 yrs.
Consumption
Cancer of Womb
Cancer

Apoplexy
• J

15 yrs.
Operation Rem. —.__

of Goidre

Typhoid 10 days
Pneumonia

Cholera Infantum
Scrofula

From Accident 3 yrs.
Cancer of liver 17 yrs.
Croup
Heart Disease

Pneumonia .1 wk.
Meningitis 3 yrs.

Tubur.

Meningitis 3 yrs.
Tubur.

Pulmonary Tubur. 5 yrs.
Heart Disease

Memb. Croup
Pneumonia 10 yrs.
Typhoid fever 4 yrs.
La Grippe 1 mo.

Peritonitis — ——

Bronchitis 22 yrs.
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Death Records

Name

1891 (cont.)

Age Place of Death

Torrence, George Leslie 10 mos. Santa Ynez
Truman, Gracie 9 days
Tryce, Jajnes l

_ Tryon, C W. 62

Valancia, Pableo 68
Vasques, Jesus 19
Vrooman, George T. 57,

Walton, Bernard B. 25

Warn, Willie 21
White, Abby Sarah Ann 54

Whitney, Victoria, A. 53
Williams, J. H. 35

Williams, Lottie Belle 41
Williams, Susan C, 75

Woods, Carlo Mason 80
Yanez, Matilde 66

Ygnasis, Maria F. 10

Newhall

San Miguel Is.

Goleta

Place of Birth

Santa Ynez

Newhall, Ventura
Co. CA

CT

Ohio

Virginia

Indiana

Newport, RI

Canada

Death Date

29 Sept.
12 Feb.

24 Oct.

2 Mar,

6 July
19 Aug.
1? Jan.

12 Jan.

3 Mai-.
3 Mar.

27 May
25 Oct.

10 Oct.

24 June

9 Nov.
18 Jan.

ILL

Boston, MA

New York

Mexico

Goleta 1 Sept.

Residence

£^§e_^Oejith in County

Inflam. of Bowels
Trianition

Entero Colitis

Broncho 3 yrs.
Pneumonia

Drowned

Consumption
Chronic

Pneumonitis
Obstruction of

Bowels

Pneumonia 16 yrs.
Phthisis 17 yrs.

Pulmonalis

Heart Disease 4 yrs.
Suicide - 1 yr.
.Strychnin

Celebral Hem. 8 yrs.
Paralysis of 19 yrs.

Heart

Diarrhea 17 yrSt
Cirrhasis of 40 yrs.

Liver

Disease of Spine

A Pennsylvania, or Kentucky, rifle
and the moldfor its bullets



RESEARCH AIDS

If you are interested in any of the subjects listed, look for these
references in the repositories as indicated:

AUTHOR/EDITOR - TITLE

1, •Colket & Sridgers - "Guide to Genealogical Records in the National Archives"

2, Doane - "Searching For Your Ancestors"

3. Everton - "Handy Book For Genealogists"

4, Greenwood - "The Researchers Guide to American Genealogy"'

5. Harland - "Genealogical Research Standards"

6. Jaussi & Chaston - "Fundamentals of Genealogical Research"

7. Jones et al - "Family History For Fun and Profit"

8, Kirkham - "Survey of American Church Records"

9> Kirkham - "The ABC's of American Genealogical Research*

1C. Neagles & Neagles - "Locating Your Immigrant Ancestors"

11, Rucincam - "Genealogical Research: Methods and Sources" (Vol, I)

12, Stemmons - "The United States Census Compendium"

13, Stevenson - "Search and Research"

14, Williams- "Know Your Ancestors"

15, Wright & Pratt - "Genealogical Research Essentials"

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Lines 16 thru 25 are for your additional book references
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SAMUEL SHAW AND SOME OF HIS DESCENDANTS

COMPILED BY MARGARET FRY CHURCH COX

When I first suspected that my ancestor Samuel Shaw had a bro
ther Thomas, I began to do research on Thomas Shaw, in the hope of
learning the names of their parents and from what parish in Ireland
they came. In this I have not been successful. I have learned only
that Samuel was born in "Northern Ireland" and that Thomas was born
"near Belfast". While I have nd proof that they were brothers, the
more I learn of these two men, the more convinced I am that they
were closely related. Upon arriving in this country, they both set
tled in Cumberland Co., Penna.,|and volunteered for service in the
American Revolution from there, serving under the same officers dur
ing their initial enlistments? they both moved to Kentucky and set
tled in Ruddel's Mills, Bourbon'Co.; they knew, and their children
married into, the same families and many of the same given names are
repeated among their descendants.

Several slightly different;year dates have been found for the
arrival of Samuel in this country, but Thomas Shaw states in his
Revolutionary War Pension Application (No. 7491) that he sailed from
Belfast in 1772, and I can onlyisurmise that they came together.
This is strengthened by the fact that the first property deed I find
for Samuel Shaw is dated 20 Oct* 1772. He bought 286 acres, 76 perche,-
from David English in Rye Twp., jdumberland Co., Province of Penna.
for which he paid forty-three pounds, eight shillings lawful money of
the Province. (At this time, Samuel Shaw was 16 years old and Thomas
Shaw was 19). This property is ;located just over the hill from the
small, narrow Racoon Valley in what is now Perry Co. One wonders
why a young man coming to a strange country chose a particular loca
tion. Perhaps it was because he or his family knew someone else who
had settled there. About ten years ago I had the privilege of driv
ing through this area with Mr. Harry Lenig who is steeped in it's his
tory. He pointed out Samuel Shaw's property to me and the properties
in the Racoon Valley where lived the Blacks, Marshalls, Grahams and
Robinsons, all Scotch Irish families who became related by marriage,
and, who knows, may have known eachother in Ireland and even further
back in Scotland. This is partiof the larger area called Sherman's
Valley.

In Bk. 1, p. 195, Carlisle; Cumberland Co., penna., is the will
of John Black, dated 9 April 1790, in which he mentions, "my beloved
wife Abigail Black". Further in the will, "also I will and bequeath
unto my daughter Rebekah and hei husband Samuel Shaw....." Mrs.
Rebecca Marshall Cathcart in, A:Sheaf of Remembrances, Minnesota
Historical Society Collections, jvol. XV, 1915f says, "My maternal
grandfather was Samuel Shaw; I know he lived in Carlisle, Pa., and
married my grandmother there, her maiden name being Rebecca Lowry
Black? I was named Rebecca Lowry after her". Actually, Samuel Shaw
did not live in Carlisle, but it was the county seat of Cumberland
County in which he lived. I

In Samuel Shaw's Revolutionary War Pension Application (No.
S31359)* he states that he was tyorn in 1756 in Northern Ireland.
When asked if he has any record ;of his age, he answers, "I have a
record of my age now in my possession, which was made by my father
upon the blank leaf of a Bible"* He volunteered 3 Aug. 1776, 4th

i
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Battalion, Pennsylvania Line, Gz.pt? Clark? Col* Frederick Watts and
served until Get* 1776. Ke says he was acquainted v;ith Gen* Israel
Putnams Col*. Fonaan and Col, Korean* He enlisted three subsequent
times and was-in the battles of White Marsh and Gulf frills, and
inarched through New -Jersey? Pennsylvania and parts of' New York,
Affidavit by Jonathan Robinson- who lived in Scott Co? Ky* but
whose address at the time was Washington, D* -C>? where ha was serv
ing as Senator from Kentucky, Jonathan Robinson married Jane Black
sister to Samuel Shaw's wife, Their son, James Fisher Robinson was
the Z2n£ governor of Kentucky (1362-3)',

Also? in Fenna* Archives? 6th Series?-.vol* 2J - Samuel Shaw
^oinsdthe 7th Battalion of Cumberland Co, Militia in 1777 formed
July, ,31st and jnade up of men who lived north of the Blue Mountain*
In the 2nd Company the Capt* was.James •Power (who. married David
Marshall's sister &ary), 1st Lieut*--was David Marshall? 2nd Lieut,
was Samuel Sha^, Xn Dec* I/SO, all the same men are found in the
5th Battalion.-with David Marshall, Captain of the 3rd Company and
1st Lieut- Samuel Shaw. •. * *

Before 1736-'Samuel Shaw and his wife Rebecca? moved to Alle
gheny Co, ?a- thence to Bourbon Co, Ky- in i?95? where he settled
at Ruddle's Mills to which place Thomas Shaw hz.6. moved in 1785-
Thisjvas alsojnear the residence of David Marshall who had moved
m 1785 to Millershurg? Bourbon Co--Ky* Mrs* Rebecca Marshall
Cathcart, in the reference before mentioned, says, c*in 1830 my
grandfather^Shaw having become dissatisfied with slavery, decided
to^remove to a free state and Illinois attracted, him? He went to
Quincy with his unmarried children*♦r** /,«.his wife having died, and
located on a farm three "miles out of the vilease's

• Samuel.Shaw made his will o juiy 1833 and vied. 10 July 18-33,
in the cholera epidemic which was rampant that year-

Maribeiis-Cormack in her History and Genealogy of the Michael
Marshall Family-- (Michael was brother to David Marshall}* describes
Samuel Shaw, "Rev, Samuel Shaw, a Scotch Irish Presbyterian prea
cher". She gives nc reference for this statement so"1 cannot ver
ify it-

Fenna* in the War of the Revolution? Edited by John Blair Linn,
-;q*oH* s&ls»..Iv<'ru Vo1* .**» Harrisburg? Lane S, Hart, £tats Printers,
iboO - Samuei Shaw described as a tailor* This seems consistent
wixh a story told b:/ ay mother about his son. John Shaw* John was
a very meticulous, dresser- never going out onto the street without
being^ dressed in a well tailored suit",' white ruffled shirtc gloves
ana his silver headed cane, in consequence, t>eot>ie in Sidnev, oh~-oe
called him "Gentleman john% since moWmen in "those-days had sev
eral occupations, it is possible that Samuel Shaw preached on Sun
dayss farmed;during the week and tailored in the winter months.

issue not in proper order d\xe to iaSk of dates -

I* Samuel T» s:"^f^_3£,' (son of Samuel'&-Rebecca (Black) Shaw was
born in Pa* daxe unknown., went to BourbonCo-. Ky* with his fam
ily, where he grew up, He left Ky, in 1824 with his wife? name
unknowns and infant son- settling in MiHersours„ 3ourbon Twp.
Caiiaway Co* Mo, Here he died intestate; there existing onlv
one brief paper concerning his estate- John Nescit was"appoint
ed administrator on 28 Dec* 1841. On 21 Feb- 1343, Martin
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Richard James- ©nporia? Kansas, an eager searcher of the Vivion
family; an article- which she sent froin History of. Callaway, Cole,
Moniteau, Morgan? Benton? Miller^ Maries arid Osage Cos'. M&*
Goodspeed pub. Coc 18895 census records, settlement of estate of
Samuel T, Shaw? Esq*

i« Samuel T, Shaw, Esq. (son of Samuel t/Shaw, Sr«)
In 1860 census for Caiiaway Co« Mo. he. was living in
jaillersburg, Bourbon ?wp, age 36, Farmer, born fCy« Ke was
only six months old when brought to Mo« by his parents.
Ke married Mary J, Baker? born in Mo. ca, 1830, "Samuel
?• Shaw departed this life domiciled in Caiiaway Co» Mo»»•»«
18 July 1905 intestate and a widower leaving as his next of
kin and only legal representative Mrs* Helen Shaw McGregor
a granddaughter, being-:the only child and heir of Thos0 We
Shaw, new* deceased* .who. was a son of said Samuel T« Shaw?
deceased," Mrs, McGregor described as a non-resident of
the state of Mo0 and value of estate will decrease unless
administrator appointed.,

Ae Thomas W* Shaw? graduated with honors 1871? Westminster
College, Fultonj ~Mo, Went to St* Louis and pursued
the study of law under Governor Charles P, Johnson,
the leading lawyer and advocate of the state9 Admitted
to the bar in St-. Louis, 18?4, with highest congratu
lation from the court* Was building up a lucrative
practice when in.18/9 his health broke down and he re
turned to his father's farm for rest and recuperation.
He became so.involved in the management of the farm
that he never returned to the law* He married 1st of
July 1878- Hattie M, Jackson (dau, of Cortes & Julia
Jackson} from Fayetteville? Ark» one dau, Helen.

2» John Shaw (son of Samuel T. Shaw, Sre) was born ca, I83O
in Mo,In the I860 census Caiiaway Co, mo,, he is listed
as 30 yrse old? Farmer- living in household of his brother
Samuel T* Shaw- 18y0 census? listed as, 40 yrs« old with
wife iN'ancy? 30 yrs- old, born S5o, and a son Willie Shaw?
8 yrs* old. Not found in Caiiaway Co* in 1880-

3* &ary Caroline Shaw (dau, of Samuel T«, Shaw? Sr?) was born
car 1832- Mo, died#7- April 1863, Mo- Married 28 ?ebe I852,
Caiiaway Co, Mo, William K» Vivion (son of John G* & Rebecca
(Rcbinette) Vrvion) who born 7/9 Feb, 182/- 3oone Co* Mo,

. He married 2nd? 6 Feb, 1867, Rebecca M, Grant '(dau* of Col,
Grant) born"ll March 1837, Marion Co.. Jgo, He died after
1388* Issue by first wife Mary Caroline Shaw -

A. John M* Vivion, born ca, I855, died after 1888*
B. Norton K, Vivion- born ca- 1858-. died 1888, McCredie? $0,
C* Maggie 5, Vivion, born before 1864, In 1888 she was

"recently graduated from Synodical Female College***
D« William $•> Vivion- born before 1864r died after 1888.

4» Paulina Shaw 'vaau, of. Samuel 7* Shaw? Sr, }v ' "
b, I836. Callaway Co, Mo* '•*...
d* 4 Aug, 1872
m, 20 Oct, I853
Monroe Sampson
b, 24 March 1829,*Ky,
de I Fb'o^ 1896? Callaway Co, Mo*

A, Virginia Sampson- age 6(in I860 census, New Bloomfiald,
3, Caleb J, Sampson* age 3( Callaway Co* Kio* Perhaps there
C. Jon W, Sampson? age I ( were others born later*

18



XX» John Shaw (son of Samuel & Rebecca Lowry (Black) Shaw)
b» 8 Jan* 1786? "near Pittsburg? Penna,"
d» 6 July 1875? Sidney, Shelby Co* Ohio? Graceiand Cem,Lot 21s Se«
m,(i) 9 July 1809, Bourbon Co, Ky. by Rev, Abraham Craig,
Margaret Marshall (dau* of David « Sarah (Graham) Marshall)
b, 5 April 1788, Bourbon Co, Ky,
d, 13 May 1822, Bourbon Co, Ky,
He m,(2) 3 Aug, 1824. 3ourbon Co, Ky. by Rev. William Rainey,
Sarah Steeleo
b, 24 Sept- 1785? Virginia,
d, 29 Jan* 1874? Sidney? Ohio, Graceiand Cam.. Lot 21, Sec* 2,

SIDNEY JOURNAL (OHIO) FRIDAY, JULY 9> 1875«

DEATH 0? JOHN SHAW - On Tuesday afternoon there died in Sidney her
oldest citisen, and one of the pioneers of Shelby county, John Shaw
was born on the 8th day of January 1786? in the State of Pennsyl
vania.? near the city of Pittsburgh When about ten years old he mov
ed with his parents to Bourbon county? Kentucky. On the 9th cf Nov
ember 1809 he was married to Margaret Marshall? of the old Kentucky
Marshali family? the Rev? Abraham Craig officiating? and soon after
moved to Ohio, settling in Highland county? near the town of Kills-
bore. Early in the year 1812 ha took his young wife and two chil
dren back to his old home in Kentucky- and there enlisted in the
army in the company of one Captain W, Davis, and went into active
service. After his discharge he-settled again in Bourbon county,
Kentucky, where he lived"until I83O, in 1822, en the 13th cf May,
his first wife died? and in August 1824, he was married to Sarah
Stseie by the Rev. William' Rainey, In the month of October, 1830,
he moved with his family to Shelby county, this time leaving his
Kentucky home en account of his repugnance to the institution of
slavery- He settled en a farm immediately north of the present
county infirmary where he lived until the year 1848? at which time

four children by his first wife - one son died in 1843, Mrs. John
Wright? of Washington township? who died several years ago, was one
of the daughters. Mrs^Robert Wilson and Mrs, J, ?, Fry- the other
two daughters? are still living. The husband of the former died
in 1868- His second wife bore him no children. She died last sum
mer in her S?th year* By comparing dates it will be seen that Mr,
Shaw died^in his ninetieth year. He was physically a man of strong
constitutions six feet high, and as straight as an arrow'until..he
lay down to die cf did age, less than a week ago, Ke had a strong
vigorous mind, largely'endowed'with practical common senser With
a gentlemanly deportment, a high sense of humor- plain spoken,
strictly honeat,*and a consistent Christian, he lived at peace with
mankind, and died at peace with his maker.

Before John Shaw moved to Sidney, Ohio? most of the children
of Thomas Shaw had moved there? so John had many relatives there,
which, no doubt, influenced him in choosing that location rather
than goinE to Missouri or Illinois with his father and siblings.
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John Shaw's Pension 'Application for service in the War of 1812

Written in family notes I find, r,john Shaw presented a fine
xagure on a ncrse? and mounted froia the ground a few davs b«fcr«
his deatn,J: v

Issue of John & Margaret (Marshall) Shaw- aa taken; from his Bible
which is in the possession of this compiler.,

1* David Marshall Shaw (sen of John & Margaret (Marshall) Shaw)
o? b^Aug,^ibiO? Kiilsboro,.Highland Co- Ohio
d- 11 April 1843: Quincy- Adaiss Coa Illinois,
•5, None recorded in the Bible,

z- Rebecca Shaw^ (dau, of John &Margaret (Marshall) Shaw)
c* .10 April 1812? Kiilsboro> Highland Co. Ohio,
d* 25 Aug- 1874? Washington twp," Shelby Co-' Ohio
rs- 5 Feb- 1333- Sidney. Ohio, by Rev. Cos-'
John Wright

A, SSargaret J, Wright
c, 1838
m, Henry C, Wilson
b, 26 Sept, 1835

3' Sarah Shaw (dau- of John & Margaret (Marshall) Shaw)
b, 10 Nov. 1813? Bourbon Co, Ky-
d, 19 &5y 1885s Sidney. Ohio, Graceiand Cem,
m., 5 Peb, 1833? Sidney- Ohio, by Rev* Cos-
(She and sister Rebecca evidently had double wedding.)
Robert Wilson (son of Robert & Esther (, ) Wilson)
b, 11 Dec, 1802p Washington Co, penna,
d, 13 Oct, I860- Turtle Creek twp, Shelby Co, Ohio,
This couple had 4 sons- the only one living when the mother
died ws.s - ,

A- John R, Wilson

4, Margaret Shaw^(dau, of John &. Margaret (Marshall) Shaw)
b- 12 June 1616, Bourbon Co,. Ky-
d, 30 Dec, 1898? Sidney- Ohio, Graceiand Cam,
m^ 5 April 1838- Sidney, Ohio- by Rev. Sturgeon,
John Thornton Fry (son of Christian & Jane (Robinson) r'rv)
b, 27 Oct, 1815? Chillicothe? Ross Co, Ohio,
d, 3.6 Feb, 1906, Sidney- Ohio- Graceiand Cam,
Issue -

A* -John Christopher Fry, Colonel, Civil War.
b- 4 Aug, 1839.- Sidney- Ohio,
d, 21 Dec, 1872? Sidney, Ohio,
m, 4 Aug, 1863
?3attie J- Harrison
b- 8 June 18^-1
d, 2 Bov. I863
He m,(2) 19 Dec, 13?1
Laura Bell ftiggins
No issue oy either marriage-*

B, Sarah Jane Kargaret Fry (dau* cf John T, & (Margaret) Fry]
b, 11 May 1841- Sidney? Ohio "'
d, 9 Aug, 1864. Sidney, Ohio (Typhoid fever)
F*--?? ^sc? 1863. SidneyB Ohio
William -Wirt Vpdegraff
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William Wirtifcdegraff
bo 29 April 1839? Sidney? Ohio
d, 14 March 1873,

•No issue,

Cv Mary Caroline Fry (dau, of John ?,' & Margaret (Shaw) pry)
b* 10 Oct, 1844, Sidney, Ohio
d, 23 Oct- 1917? 0:jal> Ventura Co, QA. Bur* Sidney, o,
m, 1 Jan- 1867? Sidney, Ohio
Harrison Wilson? Colonel? Civil War,
Chief Judge of the Circuit Court of Ohio
h, 15 March i84os'Cadis? Harrison Co, Ohio*
d. 11 Jan, 1929? O.jai, Calif. Bur, Sidney, Ohio*
This ccupie grandparents of this compiler,

S3, William Wallace Fry (son of John T« & Margaret (Shaw) Fry
b, lb* Aug, I«*M>$ Sidney? Ohio*
d, 23 April 1850,, Sidney, Ohio,

2* Laura Rebecca Fry (dau, of John T* & Margaret (Shaw) Fry)
b, 5 Oct, 1«549 Sidney? Ohio,
d. 19 April 1857? Sidney, Ohio,

5» Jane Shaw (dau, of John & Margaret (Marshall) Shaw)
b* 18 Nov, 1818? Bourbon Co, £y»
d, 24 Feb, 1819? Bourbon Co* Ky*

o, Samuel Lowry Shaw (son of John & Margaret (Marshall) Shaw)
b, 13 Jan» 1820, Bourbon Co, Ky*
d- 13 June 1820? Bourbon.Co, ¥#*

?* John Slack Shaw (son of John'& rcargaret (Marshall) Shaw)
b» 7 April 1821, i3ourbon Co, Ky,
d, 30 Augo 1821B Bourbon Co.Ky.,

II** Abi£ai:L Shaw (dau, of Samuel & Rebecca Lowry (Black) Shaw)
b. 19 jfe'o, ->-/^9? near Pittsburg? Pa,
d, 10 Jan, 1854, st* Paul? Minn, Oakland Cem« Block 5? Lot H«
m, Bourbon Co, Ky,
Joseph Marshall (son of David & Sarah (Graham) Marshall)
b, 23 March 1792, Bourbon Co, K#«
d, Sept*41831* Quihcy, 111, (Typhoid fever)
Joseph & Abigail (Shaw) Marshall left Kentucky in 1820 and went
to Missouri where they settled on'a farm near Boonville* Their
daughter, Mrs, Rebecca Marshall Cathcart, in reference previous
ly mentioned? goes on to say, "my father had financial reverses
in Missouri? chiefly owing to the burning of a large barn stored
with tobacco, and he decided to "join'my mother's family at Quincy,
I was born on May JO, 1330? and in the following September ray
father moved toQuincy, they traveled?•as all emigrants did
in those days, in covered wagons during: the daytime, and camped
out at night. My father bought a farm"in the vicinity of grand
father Shaw (Samuel Shaw), but .before he was.able to move onto
it he was taken ill with typhoid fever, and died? leaving my
mother with six children? the eldest one twelve years old, znQ
the youngest? myself * six months, $ow came, the time to show
what_a heroine my mothsr was? she moved to the £arm with her
small children that fail, and the first wintsr Droved a terrible
one for her, She and ail the family had the ague? as indeed ail
the inhabitants of that region were subject to chills and fever?
my mother had a chili svery alternate day, and on the interven
ing wsj.1 day she worked hard to get ready for the sick day-. X
was so ill that my aunts kept me at my grandfather's place?
no one thought I would live? nor desired me to live, as it was
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w7 v jvjy
grandfather Shaw Sind my oldest brother were stricken with the
dread disaase

take
up her burden again*9,,,,,,,
My mother's next trial was the death cf the eldest of the re

maining children from fever? after this she rented the farm
and^moved into the village of. :Quincy- My firat recollections
begin when I was about five years old? our .family numbered five?

lister seven

ear.,,,, *,
My mother was a strict discipinarian? with her to kpeaK was

to be obeyed, I remember one instance? my brother William was
very easily provoked to laughter, and one day began laughing in
school? the teacher demanded to know what caused, him such mirth 1
my brother's answer- did not please the teacher? and he. gave him
a severe whipping. My brother felt that the teacher was unjust?
so he took h3.s bocks and went home; mother heard his complaint,
and then took down a whip and told him to return to school? which
he did- The tsachsr afterward acknowledged he waa wrong? and
"QQsggea my brother's forgiveness*

y\y mother had two brothers.who served in the. Black Hawk War?
ot\Q died during the war,,,.,.«.* *•

Issue of Joseph ajnid Abigail (Shaw) Marshall,
1, male child? Marshall (son of Joseph & Abigail (Shaw) Marshall;

b, ca, ioid? Bourbon. Co- Ky*
d- 10 July 1833, Quincy? 111. Cholera epidemic,

Same day his grandfather Shaw' died,
2- Marshall (child of Joseph & Abigail (Shaw) Marshall)

b, Bourbon Co, Ky-
d, ca, 1834,.of fever? Quincy? Ill,

3- Joseph Miller Marshall ( son of Joseph & Abigail (Shaw) Marsha
c, ca- Io22? Columbiaf. Boone Co, &o.,
d, 13 June 1897? Denver? Colorado,
First Territorial Governor of Colorado,
m, ca, I85I
KaryC- Slaymaker (dau- of John L, & Harriett (Smoker) Siaymak
b, 14 T20* 1634? Williamstown, Dauphin Co, Penna-
d- 23'June 1924. Denverf Colo, ??iversi&8 Cem-

4* Wiliain Rainey Marshal1 (son of Joseph & Abigail (Shaw) Marsha
4th Governor of. Minn, .Brig, O^n, U,S,Army? Civil War,
o-y 17 Oct.. 1825?.Boone Co- Mo,
de 6 Jan-.1896? Pasadena? Calif. •
m, _0mm March. .1854,
Abby Lanford ..(dau* of George. Langford) *
b- . Westmoreland, oneida Co, New York,
d, 23 Dec, 129j?f St, Paul- Minn.,

.5, Sarah Jane Marshall (dau, of Joseph Z< Abigail (Shaw) Marshall)'
b* ca. lo^b1? Boone Co- Mo,
a, age 8? Quincy, ill,

6* Rebecca Lowry Marshall (dau, of Joseph c< Abigail(Shaw)Marshall
D- 30 May ibjO? Boone c.o»' Mo..
d, 24 July 1925, St,"Paul, Minn, :
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m, 10 Nov, I853, St« Paul, Minn?
Alexander H» dathcart-
b, 24 July 1820, Toronto? Canada,
d? ' St, Paul, Minn,

IV. Margaret Shaw (dau, of Samuel « Rebecca Lowry (Black) Shaw)
b, 2^ or.24 May 1791, Penna,
dc 2 Aug« 1865, St, Paul, Minn, Oakland Cera.* Block 5, Lot H,
m, after 1639 (Called Margaret Shaw in will of sister Jane, 1839)

Duf

fergaret was at least 48 years old when she married so probably
naa no children, and no record of anv.

cKff^ f-i ^ff^ad€ heT wili Aug. I, 1865, County of Ramsey,'
State of minn. She mentions "Joseph M, Marshall and William R.
warsnali , tnese were her nephews, "Thomas Lowry Shaw, Brother"
Jfla*iy Shaw, wife of brother Thomas Lowry Shaw*V "William
S^ti/ia^-^% so2 ?f Jos8ph Mili8r Marshall, "John Shaw,
cuo*ner-? Cnndren of late brother Samuel Shaw":, "Children of
late sister Abba Marshall"? "Late brother David",, one of the
witnesses was Alexander hV Cathcart,

Vd ji&fi6, Shaw (dau* of Samuel &Rebecca Lowry (Black) Shaw)
o» • • •

d, 1839/40,
Unmarried,

Jane Shaw made a will 21 Dec, 1839, probated 22 sept, 1840,
(Bk, it p, 58? Quincy Adams Co, ill,)
She owned a farm which was a quarter section, and three lots
in tne town of Quincy, she left this property equally to her
two sisters Sarah L. Shaw and Margaret Shaw and her brother David
Snaw, Personal estate to the two sisters above mentioned, Ex
ecutor, brother David shaw. wits, Edw, L, Pearson & Wra L. Walton.

Vie Andrew| Shaw (son of Samuel& Rebecca Lowry (Black) Shaw)
•S«? fa^f Samuel Shaw 9ays in his will, »if my .son Andrew Shaw
not be living at the time of my decease". No further record
scuna ot Anarew, so he may have also been a victim of the Cholera
epidemic*

YII.garah U Shaw (son of Samuel &Rebecca Lowry (Black) Shaw)
o.« ca, lo^fo

Unmarried,

3k* 1, p, 209, Quincy- Adams Co, HI,
Sarah L» Shaw mads her will 15 Dec, 1846 - no probate found.
To Aoxgail Marshall, sister, $100, and one bead (bed?)
To Brotner Thomas U Shaw? $60,00 •

li^T^sr £*"'*£ Sh**' r\Towi Iots *« city of Quincy and farm,
Bxecufcor - 3rcther David Shaw • .
Wits, - Samuel David? James D, Holstim/Holstun

VIII^wll^^ 3haw (son of Samuel & Rebecca Lowry (Black) ShawJ
b- W*e ?* • Quincy, Adams Co, 111, Bond for $600,00 signed
*£' «?aBi,l Sh?5* «i4; Swjiei Shaw 13 Dec, I832, in administra-
**wS= estata^.or wiUiam Shaw? who died on or about 1st June I832.
5? JSS* M?fen?xl^0ai?lC8rti.:Ln hsr shfiaf of P^menbrahces says one
^ ^f"hf 5^?tn!rs <*is<* in the Black Hawk War, Judging
.rem xhe cats of ms death, this must be he,
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IX° David Shaw (son of Samuel & Rebecca Lowry (Black) Shaw)
bT" 1804?
dc 21 April 1859* Woodland Cemetery? Quincy, III*
Unmarried*
David Shaw died intestate. Final settlement & report of his
estate? Bk,'3* P« 63f Quincy. Adams Co, Tilr Heirs -
John Shaw of Shelby Co, ohioe Brother»• ,
Thomas L, Shaw, of Lafayette Co* Wisconsin, Brother,
Margaret Duff cf St- Paul, Minnesota? Sister
William R, Marshall? Joseph M» Marshall & Rebecca L Cathcart,
only children & heirs at law of Abigail Marshall? deceased,
formerly Abigail Shaw, Sister*
Samuel L- Shaw? John Shaw? Mary Caroline vivion wife of William
Kt Vivien, and Paulina Sampson wife of Munroe Sampson9 only
children & heirs at law of Samuel* Shaw? deceased. Brother?

At the very bottom of his gravestone and very worn is something
that looks like April 04, perhaps date of his: birth.

X* Thomas Lowry Shaw (son of Samuel & Rebecca Lowry (Black) Shaw)
b« ca* 1809? Ky*
d* 17 Aug* 1867- Benton? Wisconsin!.
m« smuy »
b*' ca,' 181?? Ohio9
Thomaa Lowry Shaw's-Application for bounty land (No, .117096)
states he was a private in 6th Company, Capt* Sari Pierce, 3rd
Regiment of Mounted Volunteers commanded by General Jacob Fry*
3rd Brigade commanded by General Henry? Black Hawk War of I832.
Thomas Lowery Shaw made a will, dated 8 June 1867 in which he
names his two sons -

1* William Sinclair Shaw
b« ca* l'6w±9 Wiscconsin (I850 Census, Lafayette Co^ Wise*)
In the 1857 census for St, Paul? Minn* and the 1850 census
for Ramsey Co, Minn? William 3* Shaw was living in the
household of his cousin? Joseph M- Marshall» In the pro

bate cf his'father's estate, 12 Sept 186?, he "resides in .
Nevada City, Colo*" perhaps'went there with Joseph M?

. Marshall*
2" Lafayette Shaw

b* ca, 184C?? Wise* (1850 census, Lafayette Co* Wise,)
Lafayette County was formed in 1846 which may have inspired
his name«
Lafayette was named executor of his father's estate*

HHJSfBST GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC?
Bos 12117 Wichita, Kansas. 67201

Dues $7,00 single. Husband & Wife"$10*00 "(one issue of the Register
to a oo-aple*) Libraries & Historical Societies (Only) $5*00*
Single Copy #2,.00,. Queries free to seaibers, any ntasbsr, to non~
members one query of fifty words or less an issue* Fiscal year is
April 1st to'.April 1st,, ?rf.th four (4) Issues of the H1BW23T GEN[~.
SALOGICAL HEG1STEH, Juno,-Sept,, Deo*, tmd. March, Hake cheeks pay-
sble to MIDW33T GENSALOGIC/iL SOCIETx INC*, end sail tc Boz 1211
Wichita, Kansas Attn*? Treasurer? *
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BOOK REVIEW

A CATALOGUE OF BRITISH FAMILY. HISTORIES, compiled by T. Ro Thomson.
Charles E, Tuttle Co*, inc., Rutland, Vermont, c 1976 184 pages*

This ''complete" list of British Family Histories includes
the areas of English, Scots, welsh and Irish names* It does not
include '?mere pedigree collections, biographies, peerage claims,
publications of the Clan Societies, histories of businesses, and
works published in America"• So if you do not find your ances
tor's name in the alphabetized contents, this by no means ex
cludes the possibility that there may be published or unpublished
material about him*

The book gives title, author, place and date of publica
tions and indicates which work has been privately printed« A
few are well-known works, some limited publications, many pri
vately printed ♦ They range from carefully compiled, scholarly
efforts to "obviously unreliable" »

There is of course a preponderance of Earls, pukes and
Lairds, with 22 books listed about the Stewarts « "More has
probably been written about the -genealogy of this family than
any other"*

But if you do not know if you have distinguished or royal
blood, search anyway for your family name? Descendants of the
book's subjects may have wandered this far afield with repres
entatives of these families; AKES, 'BAKER, CHILD, COLE, COX,
GLEK. OOHDOS, JOKNSOK, LITTLE, KILLER, K0S5, NORR13, PEEL,
KEID, RICBARLSOK, ROSS, SKITH and WEST*

There is a wide range of approach from modest reality -
"Those Damned Tomkinsons"- to the ethereal* A 1652 volume takes
the Urquharo line back "(not one Instant being omitted since
the beginning of fcotion) since the Creation of the world until
this present year of God, 1652"* Who could resist the wish to
read this remarkable work, whether related or not?

Geographical influences on a name are explored with "Vance
in Ireland, vans in Scotland, 'anciently vaux8 in Scotland
and England, and originally de yaux in France'**

From x\bbot to yvery, the catalog makes interesting reading*
However, a previous reviewer notes that "many were written
for private circulation only and some are not to be found even
in the British Kuseum" * So once you have found your name,
you may still have a prolonged search to find the work mentioned*
& hint for English searchers says to investigate also the cata
logue of the Library of the Society of Genealogists in England
and also the current genealogical bibliography of the Library
of Congress, Even with its limitations, this is a supplemental
source of English ancestry that is well worth studying for
names and for incidental genealogical information*

-Alma Imhoff Lauritsen
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GENEALOGICAL PERIODICALS REVIEW

May 1977 Compiled by Alma Imhoff Lauritsen
Exchange Manager

CALIFORNIA:

1. Fresno Genealogical Society - ASH TREE ECHO: XII:2
(April 1977). Articles: Great Register. Fresno Co 1896;
jJsLnont. REEDLEY Cemetery, index, Real Estate Roll, Fresno
1891. St. James Episc Church, Fresno 1892-99; Deaths 1880-88.
SURRELL. Santa Clara Co voters 1867-68. E3Y. Carey Salt Mine,
Hutchinson, K3. Preserving Papers. KIR&ENBOLL-HENSOK-Moses-
PHIPFG-LIGKTFCOT. FRYE. Freemen in Early Colonies. "Escape",
PEXXER. Early Germans, Pi.ila. D03HIER. Queries.

2. Genealogical society of Riverside - LIFELI^ER: XII:3
(March 1977). Articles: Deeds, Riv Co .1893-95. LITTLER. 1905
yearbook, Wash Agri College & School of Science, Pullman, Wash,
Wayne Co Iowa Pioneers. MITTEN. MASON* City, Co Directory Riv
1897-98. EVER30L. CRONE. 19CT Riv Jail. Early Settlers Concord
& Floyd, Woodbury Co, IA. Blpg Confed Soldiers Civ War.' ouerie£

3. ORANGE CO CALIFORNIA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY: XIV:1 March
1977. Articles: Oral History & Genealogist. 4th July Parade,
Los Angeles 1898. Clan KacLENMN. Surnames Penns Germans.
niLLIPS. For King or Country, Rev War Ancestors. KCTT. PROUTY.
STOVER. KS Cemetery Records: Elk Falls, Koward. Gen Material
Uni of Cal, Irvine. MILLER. FULLER. BU3KA. VLALKER. KORRELL.
3LANCHARD. ROOTS/ROOfES. WILKIN3. Bk Reviews. LEAVITT-TUCK.
Queries. ' . v

4. ' 3ANTA CLARA COUNTY HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY:
XIII:3 (Jan 1977). Articles: Spanish Heritage of Santa Clara c
Cemeteries: Gate of Heaven, Los.Altos;.Odd Fellows, Saratoga.
Obits. BINNS. Santa Clara Co Marriages 1851^1872. Queries. Ear3
Settlers, vital Records from County Histories. .

5. SANIA MARIA VALLEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY:IX:1 (March 1977;
Articles: Queries. Central Valley & Santa Barbara Co Early
Newspaper 1885. HOtfARD/FREY. Shandon Cemetery, San Luis Obispo
Co, CA. Exchanges. Exchange Digest LEE.

6. Southern Calif Genealogical Society, Long Beacn - THE
3EARCHER:XIV:1 (April 1977) Single copy. Articles: Ken VS
Women (Right to coat of Arms). Cushing First presb church
Cem, Okla. Hijar-Padres. Colony 1834. Sherlock Holmes'& Case
of Mission l/ystery. Queries. Researching in France. Roots ^Re
view. Ancestral Diggings, Bicentennial Gen Seminar.

ILLINOIS:

7. Decatur Genealogical Society, CENTRAL ILLINOIS GENEALOGI-,
CAL QUARTERLY:XIII:1 (winter 1977) Articles: calendar-Years
of Confusion. Teachers 1865-1900 Decatur. IL Colony, San Karcot
CA. Soc Desc of Washington^ army at Valley Forge. Grads De
catur High Sch 1888-19CO. 1877 Patrons1 Directory, Piatt Co.
1892 addlers & Patriots Biog alburn. Queries.
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GENEALOGICAL PERIODICALS REVIEW May 1977 -2

ILLINOIS:

.5. DEWITT COUNTY GENEALOGICAL. QUARTERLY:II:4 (Winter 1976-7)
Articles: Dew Co Military Enrollments 1862. HAL3EY Cem, Waynes-
ville. Dew Co Marriages 1839-45. NICI-0L3. Grand Jury List 1876.
R03IM30N. Death/funeral cards, Farmer City lib 1896-. KOPP3.
Q ueries. Surname Index, vol I;l Winter 1975.

9. 111:1 (Spring 1977) Articles: Dew Co Carriages 1846-52.
RICHARDS Civ war Letters. News, "Central Transcript" 1856-7.
Derf Co Deaths 1878. LYNCHAlARTSOOK-JAfcES. Farmer City Hiah Sen
Grads 1884-1899. Queries.- ,

10. Genealogy Society of Southern Illinois - SAGA OF SOUTH
ERN ILLINOIS: 111:4 (Winter 1976) Articles: Scrapbook-Massac
Co. 1683 Pensioners. YOUNG - BOYD. 3iog from History of Wayne &
Clay Co. 3wofford Vet of 1812. "WOLFE; i860 mortality Census
1860. Queries. Index.

11. Great River Genealogical Society - THE YELLOWJACKET: 111:1
(March 1977) Contents: Louisville cemetery, Lincoln Co, tvo.
History of Adams County. "Genealogy Birds". Queries.

INDIANA:

12. Genealogy Section Indiana Historical Society •?•• GENEALOGY:
No. 27 (Feb 1977) Contents: Pub Archives of PA. HOWELL. New
berry Library. Ripley Co Sources. Serendipity, who's your An- •
cestor. Genealogical Conundrum. Book Notes. Atlases.

13. SOUTH SEND AREA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY:11:1 (Spring 1977)
Contents: Naturalization Records. Deaths, Early Newspapers
1263-1869. FILLER. Draftees from St. Joseph Co 1864. Civil war:
U.S. Christian & U.S. Sanitary Commissions; Subscribers at
toishawaka 1864; old Fictures. rueries. Addresses of value in
Research. 3k: Don't Cry "Timber!"

KANSAS:

14. MIDWEST GENEALOGICAL REGISTER:XI:4 (March 1977) Contents:
Genealogy Material, Wichita, Pub Library. LEGG/MUSTARD. Marr
iages Licenses, Sedgwick Co, hS 1875. EtfING Cem, Crawford Co,
rA. CANfRELL/K'ALKEa. Information Please. Danbury-Marion Cem,
Redwillow Co, Mebr. index vol. XI.

iVASSACHUSEffS:

15. Cheuwato Service, Plymouth Co - CAR-DEL SCRIBE: XIV:1
(Jan 1977) Contents: Early Records Town of Providence.
Bk Reviews, cueries. Exchanges. Delaware Archives. Virginia
Soldiers 1776. Tax List, Antrim, PA 1751-2. cam Bradford,
Conn. PURDY. JOHNSON-HUNT. NAYLOR.

16. XIV:2 (Feb 1977) Contents: Early Records Town of Provi
dence, cueries. Roll Call. Genealogy-History. Col. David Hall's
Regiment, Delaware. Cem Rec Everett-Maiden Line, MA. Charles
Parish, York, Co, VA. SCOTT. SRONSDON.
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3SNEAL03ICAL PERIODICALS REVIEW May 1977 -3

17* CAR-DEL SCRIBE: XIV:3 (April 1977) Contents: Mary
land Wills, 1727-3. Bk Reviews. Genealogy-History: Roll Call,
Periodicals, queries. MARK3. .*

MICHIGAN:
18. Genealogical Association of Southwestern Michigan - THE
iSTPiNn-E^VT'-'* (winter 1Q76-7 \ contents: SCHMIDT. Giant !PASTPINDERT/IO (Winter 1976-7) Contents: SCHMIDT. Giant^Per

manent - .. -. .-

State

stone

manent cuery. ., . __ _-_ . . _
State Lib - Genealogy Sources. MCLAUGHLIN. WOOD. CLEMENS. Pipe-

ents 1812-15. St.
1881. queries.

20. No. 67 (Jan 1977). Contents: Centennial Hist of Mo
1320-1921. Flatte Co, MO 1650 Census. Deeds Index, Stark Co
Ohio 1809-24. GATES. AKERS.1 Augusta Co Marriages 1787-1794.
5TRICKSL. CAMPBELL.Hopewell ?rlends Marriages 178C-82. CATE3.
Queries. St. iouisians 1912.

21. No. 68 (Mar 1977). Contents: Wills, Amherst Co,. VA
1770-81. carriages Perry Go, MO 1825-7* MURPHY. MAUPIN/McDOW- .
ELL Cemetery, Saline Co, MO. Wilkerson Cem Greene Co, MO. *
Occupations Grundy Co, mo 1850-80. HENRY. Micdlebury , VT Cem
etery. Owens Cem, Saline Co, MO. fcurphy. cueries. Abst No Car
olina Wills 19C1. .

NEBRASKA: :'
""22. Omaha, JOURNAL OF GENEALOGY:!:2 (Dec 1976) Single copy.
Contents: searching Your Family. Hunting Anc in Iowa. Iowa Gen
Society. Bicentennial Iowa. Iowa History. Censuses of Iowa:
1836-67. Professional Genealogists & Recoro Searchers. Fed of
Gen Societies.

NEW MEXICO: «
—23. New Mexico Genealogical Society, NEW MEXICO GENEALOGIST:
XVI:1 (Mar 1977) Contents: Santa Fe Co 1870 Census* Torrance
Co varriaaes 1871-. Lea County Marriages 1S17-23. Bernalillo
Co Probate 1861-8. Rio Arriba Co/3anta.Fe Co, Santa Cruz Holy
Cross Catholic Church Cem. Definition of Terms', New Mex Cul
tures. New Mex ancestors 1598-1912. Queries. Bk:'lS50 New.
Mex Territorial Census.

NSW YORK: • . .•
—£4. Dutchess county Genealogical Society, THE DUTCHESS: IV:3
(Mar 1977) Contents: Map Duuchess Co 1975. Putnam Co. American
Ancestors of LADUE* Records 1st Bapt Church, Poughkeepsie.
Pleasant Valley, Dutchess Co 1865 Census. Abst of Wills, pough
keepsie. Map/ County of Dutchess precincts 1775.

No. 66 (Nov 1976) Con-
,1793. KIL3Y. Hopewell

3oyle Co Kentucky census 1Q5C. Land Pat-
ilsians 1912. History Buchanan Co, Mo
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GENEALOGICAL PERIODICALS REVIEW May 1977 -4

NORTH CAROLINA:

O. Genealogical Society of Old Tryon Co - BULLETIN: V:l
(Feb 197?) Contents: That Ola Time Religion. .Zoar.Bapt Church,
Cleveland Co. COOjS.. Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions of Tryon
Co 1772. HEMftlCK. JOHNSON. Henderson Co. polk Co. Spartanburg
Co. 16C0 Census Lincoln Co. Queries. Ford Cem at Kings Mountain.

OHIO:

26. Ashtabula County Genealogical Society - ANCESTOR HUNT:
IV:1 (197?) Contents: voters 1813 Ashtabula Co. Name Game.
Cemetery Footnotes. 1850 vital Stat 3an Francisco. Hist Cole-
brook to 1876. Asht. Newspaper 1895- Mich Migrations. DIbBLE.
News 1395. 1879, KES3ELL. Underground Railroad. Wayne OHIO.
Conneaut News 1886. Trumbull Co. ^ueries. Girard PA News 1910 .
Asht Train v.'reck. Geneva Times 1877* Asht weekly Telegraph 1850.

27. Greater Cleveland Genealogical Society, THE CERTIFIED COPY
V:10 (Feb 1977) Contents: Cleveland Pub Library Newspapers.
Library. Write Your Life Story in Seven Days. Cleveland News
paper Digest 1821. RYAN. CAHILL.

28. VI:1 (Mar 1977) Contents. DAVIS at Loreto, Mex. Nebraska.
Queries. CORtflN. rAFT. Annals of Cleveland 1818-1835.

29. VI:2 (April 1977) Contents: Queries. NELSON: TAFT.
Cleveland Newspaper Digest 1820, Matrimonial Rules and Maxims.
GRiiN. Annals of Cleveland. Cleveland Newspaper Digest 1823
Marriages.

OREGON:

30. Willamette Valley Genealogical Society - BEAVER BRIEFS
IX:1'(Jan 197?) Contents: Name Index to Early 111 Records.
Cemetery: Fairfield, Marion Co, Zena. Queries. *

31. Salem, END OF THE'TRAIL RESEARCHERS: VII:2 (Fall-Winter
1976) Contents: 1845 Territorial Census, Clackamas, Champoic,
Twality, Yamhill. Benton Co Carriages 1885-87. Columbia Co
Marriage index. Douglas Co Marriages 1871-5. Gilliam Co Marr
iages 1899-19CC Linn Co; Marr 1873-4, Cemeteries, wills &
Probates 1869-, Obits. Malheur Co Cemeteries. Census 1905
Marion Co. Cemeteries, Polk Co, Yamhill Co. MONTAGUE. FERGU -
SON, WHEELER, AJRTKUR, PEREIRA. Maps", Oakridge, Butte Falls,
Bandon, Huntington, Riddle.

PENNSiLVANIA:

""32. Greene County Historical Society - GREENE HILLS ECHO:
VII:1 (Mar 1977) Contents: LECKE*.. Queries. Indians in Greene
Co. Owen Cemetery, perry. Cemetery, North Tenmile Bapt Church.
Laurel point Cen, Carmichaels, PA.

RHODE ISLAND:

33* Rhode Island Genealogical Society, R. I. ROOTS: 11:1
(Sua.mer 1976) Contents: "vital Recoros", "Index to Articled
on Rhode Island Families in Rhode island Hiscory 1950-1S6C".
Bicentennial Conf on American.. Genealogy & Family history.
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GENEALOGICAL PERIODICALS REVIEW May 1977 -5 '

RhODE_ISLAND:
~34. ft.I, "ROOTS: 111:1 (Spring 1977) Contents: Newman
Cemetery back to Plymouth Col Town of Rehoboth. Queries Supp.

TENNESSEE:

35. LINCOLN COUNTY TENNESSEE PIONEERS: VI:1 (Sep 1976) Con
tents: Lincoln Co List of '4Sers. COMMONS. Deaths, Fayette-
ville Observer, 1860. 3all Ford Bapt Church, Mulberry. MILLER.
Mount Mariah Prim Bapt church 1845-66. CLARK. Corres of James
K. polk. BURN. Confed pero MAS3EY. Queries.

TEXAS:

3o. AUSTIN GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY: XVIII:.4 (March 1977) Con
tents: Union Vets Travis Co 1890, Special Census. DUGGAN.
PRICE. THORNTON. Happy Hunting Ground. "Did Burning of 1890
Census Hasten Erection of Archives Building?"

37. Fort worth Genealogical Society - FOOTPRINTS: XX:1
(Feb 1977) Contents: Robertson Co 1845 Tax Roll. Early Land
Grants, Tarrant Co. PATTON-CHSNNAULT. GRISSOM. LEMMAS. MOLINE.
DOAK. HEFFIK'GTON. TORGSRSON. Marriage Rec tfise Co 1891-3".
Surname index. School Census, Upshur Co 1854. Comptrollers
Plat 3k Early Tex 185C-74. Obits. Estate Records Tarrant" Co.
Cemeteries: y.'omack-v/hite, soxoue Go & Pioneer, Eastland Co.
Queries.

38
YELLOW!

JO^DA^J. Title land Grants, Sabine Co. SUMNER. .Deulah Cem,
Polk Co. Jefferson Co. Sabine Co Bible Records. Deed 3k A,
Jefferson Co 1639- 1850. Census Jasper Co. OVESSAY, ft EST. Gal
veston Co Marriages 1838-50. 1850 Census Liberty co. Acadians.
CURRY. 1850 Calcasiue parish, LA. Seech Creek Bapt ,Church,
Tyler Co. .3ARLINGTON. BED.VELL. Tennessee SMIIHology. Barrett.
Jasper Co cems. Beaumont. STUTES. CARVER.

39. VII:1 (Feb 1977) Contents: GOkER. KNIGHT. Sabine Co
Deeds 1834-. 18^0 Census Liberty Co. Bapt Cem Cold Springs,
San Jacinto Co. MAINER. Deeds Jefferson Co 183S. 1850 Census
Jasper Co. Pioneers Jefferson Co. PRATER. Commissioners Ct
Newton Co 1846-51. Liberty Co Marriages 1879-81. McCall.
Irvine, cueries. Dean Cem, Trinity Co. JONES.

UTAH:

ZTC. THE GENEALOGICAL HELPER:XXXI:1 (jan-Feb 1977) Contents:
Gen Research England & 'Vales. Research Papers pub. for Gr Bri
tain. Map/England, v,'ales. MaJ Gen Rec Sources in England,
Wales. English Alphabets. Birmingham <& Midland Society for
Gen d Heraldry. Amer Immigrants in Eng Records. Gea Exper
iences in Britain. Ancestors of Argyllshire. One name societies.
Relatively Speaking. Missing Folks. Indexes, 31:1

41. XXXI:2 (Mar-Apr 1977) Contents directory Genealogists.
Genealogists1 Exchange. Research in Czechoslovakia. St. Charles
Co, MO Archives. Missing Folk Finder. Surname Index. Subject
& Locality Index.

Southeast Texas Genealogical <& Historical Society,
*'ED PA^SS: VI:4 (yov 1976) Contents: SLOAN. '.VILLIAMS.
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of Family rfist. Neme-Dex 1975- Fam Detective. Queries, German

451 "/Sene*io* ical Society of Vermont - 3r„G;cChi.o & Ta-IGS; /I si
{-inter 197? )"contents: Ton.b 5to-.ec, Dorset, Sennington Co;
iroa- Vermont to New yorii. liUSC)'. Fist of Athens, Vi. Reunions:
hr\r-y 'vj\oh K-r- •::r<-, i^»-'t . 3k2 Ceir.st^ries of Cavendish, V?:
M6i^iat yitJiibw*b/vii km; *ra*fca«ey plantation.; Sterling,
S»-ft; ^rid^ewster, Vi!. Staffore Corn. Cranes oo VT. unqerbxil
Center Cat, Ss'sa* Co, vri ancestry service, ;-ueriss. SIChOlS.

A' A;^li 1P<3 rOi\"»

Grange 1914 • Iowa -.latlves,
wfcatSo.fi ao. nin-»- queries, sarly Dutch t igration in America.
i/UJCf.AU.. PA^« r^,;;;„ cAh^- Frobate Ct, tffcatooic Oo, icfl-/^
v^iiiur Cemetery -score's, ¥foatcoa Co.

43, SAJiiUR «ASfcIK31*0K saMttLOSIOAL oOCI&'W XUi-TlX: &III54
(^.e<J 1Q76) Contentss DUXA*. Delayed birth Certificates Spo&ane
Co ct House. 1st 3* Deeoa incex, Spokane oo 188C-83. oueriee.
index, to all 1976 issues..

HEDI3 "on Society iwSiae Ancestry* Membership

47, SiAlTUS :;.J.^AJ.CnCAi. ,iO:,:'i ^ILi^IiS::. ;^V1:3 (Spring
1977) Contents: Ancestor List, lineo^es, AKD^AiiC:5-* 3^11&«
^Ov ££. IdOOiUi , X1 0-3 - ii : aJ . OALl'.wUS - OAjUlkv* • J0^r l >•' *.„
O.-HisirL^. DA.Ko;. Eli*.. LVJ-;• I..:., .ii I-- LrWll* • *A^i • ei.ctf.jwtj>

aAA3K*i. uWK. ;:i:-;-*x« la-.-io*. Laac*, lj-a-Ajw* ^Vf* j***-
•r-r i v, •- v.,.. ...•?. :/. .^, PCli'-'ii.-i. CUsJifc • K&I?«»OnSl*
&iA. eJPSAJU ©IaVVWS. .i:./-..,. iAU. *tili':- ;.1U^» JA^-uw?.. hIM
Kirf. O^^CauB.. i-alJ. r^Li:0>-. Revolutionary Aocoa^or iinea^e
Index

» pte Extent of" family Eemories. Tew know u:^<iy of their
aeconc, scarcely any know their third cousins, s.nc five gen
erations constitute a Chinese wall that is never surmounted
except where triors exists awri^n|eTJe^?|^*' opdvk«
SBCGS Ancestors 'West, Vol. ill No. 2, June 1977 PaS© ??



Thj£ oGOiS. biv.Ov-.'d^-R

- AIma I :::h off j. aur i t s ©n

1'rjb H13i0.a.jL OP I-'ASTt'Civir:. Oountv, Island, Town Including '♦enea-
locies of First settlers. 3y Alexander staroucx. Charles £•
Tuttle Company, Vublishers, sutlanc, Vermont. cly6S"» Illustrat
es iv:cip3» 671— i -*. > .- • *

;Korse&sn explored the area of Nantucket island before it
was "discovered" in ISC2, and early settlers'ca&e to stay in
165^'. English 3ettlera induced "-uaiiers and in 16$2, the Island
was included when the Ziymouth colony and Massachusetts were
united under fcassachusetta rule-

A ^rsat whaling industry was" developed but wars brought
special problems to the seafaring people, with ©abarso©a Sak-
1ns it hard to provide tbs necessities of life, and privateers
threatening lives and ships at sea* Hardships took their toll
and sent many to new locations-

These were remarkably articulate people, and alon« -with
official documents In the boox is a running, commentary"of de
lightful small tales in notes on every pa^-.e, vritb u,lni-piots as
interesting as the main historicaT development, It is as if
every witness to the lively incidents went home to write a let
ter or enter the cay's events in bis clary. Krs* ?annin*'o
Diary is cuotec as the authority for &any stirring events.

fhe author is descended from an early settler and his fatally
has obviously sainted a continues interest in collecting and
treasuring details of life of the lelanc-

It is unfortunate that the index is not detailed to list
the bunorecs of na&es that &:;pee.z' in the copious' notss and
throughout the text, but isany ^enealogisa appear in detail- These
naa.es are found with. "Jhe £irst purchasers": dr. -aA\£, iA.'X'tl.&Ap
00rfli\, OOL^Alv, rOLciio., GASLDNarU hUoo.il', jvACi, S.L'A:k:GKs S.vAIKe
WO a it- .

The f&acinatin£. adventures are fine reading, in their ov*n
rlsfct and ;-;any have a personal interest in the heritage of
these durable, resilient people* :;There ia hardly a section
of the country where one a'tay not run serosa a native of Man-
tuc'set'5 -

t:J.{'kl',

rhi :sfcAR:£ AKi." -JOh>i:!: A Story of the Found ins 0I~ Dorchester,
Kassaciiusetts, I63C. sj r-aude Finney guhns. published by Char I
£. Tuttle Company, Jutland , Vermont- c1971. 3ibliography. I nee
c!f>4 oi

es

ex.

In 1530, a $rcup of I4C people, mostly frocx Devonshire,
Dorsetshire, and Somerset in England, sailed in the ship "Kary
and John" for the new land across the Atlantic* The rew snsland
settlement was xi~-xqG j;orchester, in honor of one of tbeir mini
sters, Reverend John Whits, cf Torches ter, ftn£ia no •»
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rJ'S BOOK BOWSER, continued

The bibliography lists books scout the history of the area
and its people, its ex pane© of genealogical information s.aKes
the book valuable to s wide ran*- e 02 reaGers,

*• i •*. 4.- * * >'. * * is :•

A Halted number of reprints have been-.made of the book,
vl DYCz vjji^y hi. v^o:X ,. Containing the CPLiCK-CrPiJh^-O- roa^-uTDIKi?:

.American tescencants of the iesel and Holland ^3-a.liies, by Charles
vilso.n opdyke, criminally published in 1889-. These are hard-cover
illustrated, indexed, and are available for V$0 a copy, sens in
quiries to fcrs. Ralph Updike, *C south Sumner Avenue, Newcastle.
Wyoitinsj, 827'C1."

QUERIES

FRIBERG Does the name FRIBKRG siean anything to you?
J0HN30N It ie Swedish. Request info on John (Johan)

Christopher FRIBERG who came to US in 1882,
settled in IL, m. Mary Christine Johnson on
July -1886; moved to Sacramento, CA in 1888.
Where was he born in Sweden?

SLOUGH Barbara SLOUGH, b 8 Feb 1739 or 1749, and
GOULOY died 23 Oct 1811 or 1841, su Bavid GOULDY, All

records point to Montgomery Co., PA. Ker father
was Jacob SLOUGK; her mother wag Margaret - -•'-,
Request any info on Jacob and Margaret that would,
confirm the daughter, Barbara, indicating parents.,

PRENTICE John'.-PREtfTICE reportedly ar Bather. ca 1650*
N1CH0L3 Was Esther's maiden nasae NICHOLS? If so, would

appreciate source of information, If no, what
was her maiden name?

PAGE Who ware tha parents of Abigail PAGE who died
HUKTOON 17 July 1778? She m Benjamin HUMTOON in Jan 1757

and had daughter Elisabeth b 3 May 177U
Fasilias reportedly resided in NH„

SMITH, Carlton H, 5651 Cielo Ave., Goleta, CA 93017
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QUERIES
ANCESTORS WEST will accept queries from anyone and will print them free %f charg©

as space permits. They will be edited to some degree , >but every effort will "be
made ta publish them as submitted, especially the spelling of names and localities.
In an effort to make them easier to read while conserving space at the same time a
minimum of abbreviations will be used. The two-letter abbreviations authorized hy
the U.S. Postal Service will be used to identify States, Birth, death and marriage
are shown in the traditional b, d, and m.

ZIMMERMAN Need parents of Catherine ZIMMERMAN § b I77O5 m Jacob
LONGACRE LONGACRE 1795 Montgomery Co., PA5 d 1840 Montgomery Co., PA,
SMITH Need parents of Susanna SMITH, -b 1?73? a Christopher
HEEBNER HEEBNER 1792 Montgomery Co., PA; d 1816 Montgomery Co., PA.
NAGEL Need parents and vital statistics of Annet je NAGEL, m Aries
VANDERBILT (Aart) VANDERBILT. Maracha b 1741; d 1827 Dutchess Co., NY.
EVERETT Need parents of Mary EVERETT f b 1782, NY; m Peter VANlfliamTivP
GEDNEY 1802, Dutchess Co., NY; d 1835 Dutchess Co., NY.
PURDY Need parents of Phebe GEDNEY j b 1764} m ca 1781 Job PURDY,
MILLER NY; d 1834, .Dutchess Co., NY.

Need maiden name, parents and vital statistics of Hester,
wife of John MILLER, Sr. of Dutchess Co., NY. Hester d
after husband's death in 1808.

MILLER, Helen, II36 La Vista Rd, Santa Barbara, CA 9J>110
ASHLEY Seek Information on William ASHIEY b 4 Jan. W5p Llncoln-
LEWIS shire, England; d 1881 Logan, IN; m Sarah ISWIS C^^Jb

(LOUIS) 11 Feb 1802 TN; d 1886 Logan IN. Married ty Squire MCKENZIE
MCKENZIE (wish information on him too) 21 Feb 1822. Children? Thomas,

Ann, George, Jane, Miriah, Joseph, Nancy, John, Charles,
Joshua (one more). Lived in Logan, Dearborn Co. IN.

MOORE Seek information on John MOORE (MOOR) mMiriah ASHIEY j>*°ve)
(MOOR) ca 1882. Need b and parents. Lived in Harrison, OH lbou.

(d ca 1904-05)
HOFF Seek information on Magdelena HOFF b 28 Dec 1852 Peach Grove

(OH or KY?) mBernard Henry HAVERLAND ca 1&72
ROBY, Shirley, 474 Vaquero Lane, Santa Barbara, CA 93H1

GRUBER Was Henry GRUBER; b 1803, Berks Co., PA; son of Christian
METZGER GRUBER and Catherine METZGER or BETZER?

(BETZER) Leah METZGER b 1812, Pickaway Co., OH; daughter of
KLECKNER Christiana and John METZGER lived Allen Co., IN after iwy.
STAHL Need Christiana^ maiden name. ,.„,.—„ « j.u~~ ~-r(STALL) Need date and place of birth of Samuel KIMHEK father of
SHILLING Daniel who was b 15 Mar 1840 Waynesburg. OH or PA.

Need parents of John Jacob STAHL (STALL) b 13 Aug 1874,
Frederick Co., MD; d 1845 Harrison Co., OH.
Need parents of John George SHILLING father of Elizabeth
b 29 Dec 1785, Caroll Co., MD; who married John Jacob STAHL
St. Mary's Lutheran Church Silver Run, MD ca 1V°>

REID, Esther R. 1420 Mountain Avenue, Santa Barbara, CA y>i.u.L

LAUGHLIN Need info re parents of John Laugnlin and vvife
WRITS Karv White m in Cumberland Co. (or possibly

Philadelphia) about 1750, then moved with at
least sir children to South Carolina 1TT1 -
Need all info on eldest son James residing in
"back countrv until 1807 then movins t«
Caldwell C«., KY. ._A1,

WHALEN, Joseseph T., 6520 Cervantes #1, Goleta, CA 9/u>w
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IIBRARY

RECENT ADDITIONS

British Family Histories, edited by T.fi, Thomson
A Handy Giiide To Record Searching in the Larger Cities of the United States, Evert
Handwriting of American Records For A Period of JOO Years, Everton
Genealogy & Local History, Tuttle
Marriage Records of §an Joaquin Co. CA, San Joaquin Genealogical Society
History of Nantucket County, Island and Town, Genealogies of First Settlers by

Alexander Starbuck

Mary &. John'by Maeade feriney Xunns
Pennsylvania Area Key 2nd Edition by Florence Clint

Donations received by the Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society. JGtur thanks
to all of these persons.'

Who,a Who In The West--. •Margaret Bowman...
Some Virginia Marriages 1700-1799,Vol. I--——-Persia Hebberd
The-English Storkes In America— r*-Weston Kingsley
Amos Kingsley-— Weston Kings ley
Hetrick Family Sue Prey
Tf«ee Talks, Genesee County.NY, Federal Census 1810 Betty Root .
Cross Road of Our Nation, Ohio. Vol. XIII,No;4; 1972—---Josephine. Putnam
The Report, Ohio Vol. XIII, No. 1-4; 1973 —Josephine Putnam
The Report, Ohio Vol. XIV, No. 1.-4; 1974— Josephine Putnam
•Bhe Report, Ohio Vol. XV, No.'1^4;-3.975 ---Josephine Putnam
A Pepperell Reader, .Mass.—-—- —Dean and Roberta Smith

»««»«««#««««««*«««««#***#»*««««#«««««««««*«#«*#*#«**«#ii-»^**#«

All TUFrS descendents sought
for a mammoth pictorial,
biographical, and genealogical
encyclopedia. .' Write: ...
TUFTS KINSMEN Project..
43 Hosraer Street, ;
Boston, Mass. 02126

3©ouineast SaDtstr"
;P.O.V'BOX 398, MACHIAS, MAINE 04654

Free Queries Family Genealogies

Cemetery Data Bible Records
Birth/ Marriage and Death Records

- Old'Wills and Deeds

Ancestor Charts Research Tips
Biographical Sketches News Items

HI-MONTHLY . $9. PER .YEAR

MAGAZINE OF MAINE FAMILY HISTORY

People will not look forward to posterity, who never look
back to their ancestors. . Edmund Burke 1729-1797.
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BRADSTREET
LUNT

LONGFELLOW

THOMPSON

BAKER

VAN SASS

WHITE

QUERIES

Need vital statistics on parents of Abigail
Bradstreet, b 15 Aug 1722, d 8 Nov 1794 in
Ipswich, MA. Her father was Moses BRADSTREET
and her mother was Abigail LUNT, but from
where and when did Moses and Abigail come?

Need vital statistics on parents of Sarah
Longfellow, b Jan 1720/21, d 17 Jan 1803 in
Ipswich, MA. Her father was Stephen LONGFELLOW
and her mother was Abigail THOMPSON, but from
where and when did Stephen and Abigail come?

SMITH, Crlton m., 5651 Cielo Ave., Goleta, CA 93017

Need names of parents of following: Anna BENNETT b 21 Oct 1767,
Brimfield MA, m Abram STURGIS 24 Aug 1786 Granville, Washington
Co., NY; Timothy HIGGINS b 1768 MA m Ruth HAYFORD 16 Dec 1789
New Braintree MA; Anna BROWN b 1722 Stonington CT, m John YORK,
Sr. Sept 23 1743 Stonington CT; Sara BROWN b 11 July 1689
Stonington CT m John CHAPMAN 16 Feb 1710, was she dau of
Thomas and Hannah COLLINS BROWN? Mary HAVENOR or HEBNER
m John STEVENSON, Jr., Baltimore Co., Md 9 Nov 1786; widow
Hannah HILL b c 1715 m Edmund EASTMAN, Concord NH 1742/43
was Hannah a RUSSELL? Martha PARKHURST b 30 Apr 1775 m Samuel
ALWARD 16 Oct 1794, Sussex Co., NJ; Catherine KING b 1739
Somerset NJ m Samuel ALWARD Sr., Morristown, NJ; Gideon RAY
b 18 July 1768 m Cynthia RANDALL 18 Feb 1787, Voluntown, CT.;
Avis BURTON b 15 Sept 1791 m Ashbel WEBSTER ca 1808 Madison
Co., NY, sister of John Ellis BURTON; Sara DAVIS b ca 1685
m John SWETLAND, Lebanon CT; Catherine COATS, Bp April 1724
Stonington CT, m Joseph PALMER III 1741; Mercy PLUMBLEY
m Thomas DEWEY 1737 Lebanon CT; Lucy BLINN b ca 1716 m Samuel
PRICE Jr., ca 1735 Glastonbury CT; Mary HUDSON m James BISHOP
12 Dec 1665 Duxbury MA.

Emily P. Thies, 955 B Cieneguitas Rd., Santa Barbara
CA 93110

CLARK Need name of wife of Zodac CLARK b 1741,
SANFORD possibly m Burlington VT; Robert SANFORD was

m ca 1643 in Hartford CT, to whom? She died
1682 Hartford CT; Thomas SANFORD b 1695
Hartford CT m probably in Hartford, to whom?
She died there in 1762

ROTH, Mrs. Steven J. 5554 Berkeley Rd, Santa Barbara,
CA 93111

Seek location and date of b and d of Florence

VAN SASS BAKER, b approx 1841, 2nd wife of
Sir Samuel WHITE BAKER who d 1892, lived at
Sandford Orlelgh, England

MARSHALL Seek location of living descendents of Ida
Marshall BAKER b in England in 1880*s, wife
Hyde BAKER and granddaughter of Sir Samuel
WHITE BAKER; lived in England and possibly
British Columbia, Canada

GRIBBLE, Kay J., 3711 Fortunato Way, Santa Barbara 93105

or



THE MCNTG0M2HY COUNTY
GENEALOGICAL JOURNAL

Published quarterly (Sept,
Dec, Mar & ^un). in Hontgor
mery Countyl. /Tennessee

$5.50; j?er" year -.'..-
Ann Evans!. Alley, Editor

Route! I,. Box 76.
Adams, Tennessee 37010

CAR-DEL SCRIBE

-36 pages, p% x 11, six X6)
issues a yejar for $4.50 pub
lished Janujacy, February, .
April, July, October, Decern-'
ber» Has 8 jpagess of source
records, FRrsji) queries, !5Coffee
Break"-a hoy-to~do-it article "
on genealogical research by
Nrs. Charlejs Delmar Townsend• .
Certified Genealogist. Also ,~
books for sjp.le, book reviews
& other interesting features.
Massachusetts residents add
3% sales tap:—Canada $5.50/yr,
foreign $6.|00; .special offer
$1.00. Mail check or money
order'to CHED^aTO SERVICE,
HFD #3, Box 120Aj Middleboro,
Massachusetts 02345.

Join Nov!

EASTERN WASHINGTON

GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

feet nig 50-page "Bulletin"
4. times each yearI Includes
Northwest^ data & also National
and International Features! I

ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUBS NOW
ONLY $5.00

FREE Queries to Members* I

WE'LL SWAP'
our following publications for
similar ones of equal value

PAR Guide to their magazine—
196G-1970, 125 pp.,..*.$5.00

OHIO Foster of Soldiers. WarI
of 1812 Index, 119. pp.i$6.50

PA» Index to Philadelphia Mar
riages 1745-1S06, 146 pp I

$6.50 •
•

Lincoln County, Washington •
Territory & State Sosfestojaa"
Inscriptions. 181 pp...$6,50

Eastern Washington \
: Genealogical Society •

PO Box 1S26j Spokane WA 99'2l0t

City, Utah 841l5t 600-453-4516 or (801) 4B7-1695.

SOUTHJSAST
1
PAGES

for $10.
$15.50 <po
through V

T25CA3

970*Membership
♦Offering

50* 3a

MID-KUDSON GENEALOGI
York & Surroundj.rj
1112 Pones Drive*w

»»• * • .»?•.»•»».'

GENEALOGICAL AND HISTORICAL SOCIETY*Organized:
ip $7.50 per year—includes 4 issues YELLOWED \
Jefferson County Texas Marriages 1837-1899

rdin County Texas Cemeteries .("272 pagesl for
sjtage and tax included in prices) and Volumes I
Of YELLOWED PAGB3 (1970-1975) at $8.00 each* i

Southeast Texas Genealogical and. Historical Society
2870 Driftwood Lane

Beaumont, Texas 77703

:&L J0U3NAL*Covers Dntehess County,
ig Area*4 issues per yeaxA?6.00 .*•-"•-
est Columbia*South Carolina 293.t>s*
• 0 . « 0 » | 0 e Q 4 a « »OB»OB*o« ' * . • <r t • m

New

"I o • *.. •



HOWARD

CORBIT

CORBET

MIX

HARRIMAN

HERRIMAN

LEDBETTER

SCHUIN

van den BERG

VROLIJK

van MEURS

ZWART

KOK

van der VEER

QUERIES

b 1310/1835 Georgia to English-born parents,
first name spelled Aaron, Eeron, Erron, or
Haron. Rumored he was a doctor; moved to Texas
1851/52, part unknown, 3 children born here;
wife died here. Moved to Madison Co., ARK going
by way of MO with friends, intending to return
for dau Mylissa A Howard left in MO with friends.
With sons David Jefferson and Francis Marion
went on to Madison Co. ARK settling in Japton.
He left Texas 1870/71 d in Madison Co. 1872/75
buried in unmarked grave in Drakes Creek Cemetery.
Need all info can get on this HOWARD

John CORBITT also called Fred Also m twice with
issue by each. One of the wives was Flora MIX
dau of Wm. A and Mercy MIX b in Iowa. They had
several children including William Harvy CORBITT
b Dec 12 1878 in ILL, the others b in MO.

Elizabeth Herriman b Sept 3 1812 Warren Co., Tenn.
m Jan 3 1830 to Jefferson Brooks LEDBETTER in
Warren Co. TENN and moved

in 1853, Who are her par<
to Madison

;nts?

Co. Ark.

Agnes van den Berg born March 24 1849 in Woubrulgge
Holland, dau of Dirk van den Berg and Elizabet
Schuin. Agnes married Nov 18 1870 in Hazerswoude
Holland to Leonardus Vrolijk

Catherina van Meurs b Jan 4 1809 Zoeterwoude,
Holland, dau of Leonardus van Meurs and Johanna
Zwart, m April 14 1837 to Antonie Vrolijk.

Willemijntje KOK b ca 1780/85 dau Willem KOK
and Maartjo van der Veer, m April 20, 1806 in
Hazerswoude Holland to Henirk Vrolijk

Antonie Vrolijk, alias Antonie Mooiman b about
1750/60 Holland or Germany, m Aaltje Mooimiman.

MOOIMAN

MOOIJIMAN

LEDBETTER Arthur LEDBETTER b 1740 in Brunswick Co., VA
d 1814 "out west" by drowning, married twice.
1st wife Francis Brooks b Ireland, their children
included Buckner, John C., Washington, and
James LEDBETTER

VROLIJK, Charlotte Sue Howard, 802 Camphor St.,
Vandenberg Air Force Base, CA 93437



AMES

CLARK

SWARTS

TALBOT

PARKER

Need parents of Ezekiel AMES b Tewkesbury Mass.
1775, m Sally CLARK at Tewksbury In 1799,
Need parents of Hiram B. SUARTS (SWARTS)
b 1852 Lexington Mich., m Fannie TALBOT on
26 Dec. 1875.

AMES, Eugene B., 1539 Shoreline Dr. Santa Barbara, 93109

David PARKER b about 1750 in NO o Susan. . .b VA.
Son Pleasant b 1775 in NC m Sally Ann. . .b VA.
Who are parents of David and of wives?

FAUBUSH
FORBISH
FORBUSH

McCAMMON

McCOMMON

LITTLE

SHACKELFORD

BARKER

LANSAW

LANSON

COLE

THOMAS

WOOTEN

QUAILS

SPURLOCK
SEWELL

CLARE

BETHEL

MIX

CHESSER

LEDBETTER

From Kentucky moving to Madison County, Ark!
William FAUBUSH b ?, m 2 Dec 1808 Clay Co., KY
to Sarah McCAMMON, d/o Wm. & Anny McCAMMON.
Anny d 1809/10 Clay Co. KY. Need parents of
William FAUBUSH; exchange info this line.

Alfred SHACKELFORD b Dec 1824 in KY, parents b VA,
m 1854 in KY to Sibbie LITTLE b Dec 1838 KY.
Her parents b KY. Moved to Madison Co ARK 1880/82,
d there after 1900, will exchange Info.

George Washington BARKER b 14 June 1852 Hazel
Green KY, Morgan County at that time, m Dollie
Cordillie SHACKELFORD, d/o Alfred & Sibbie above,
only child parents dead by the time he was 2.
Lived with the LANSAW or LANSON family until m

Frank or Franklin COLE b KY 1820/40 m ...THOMAS.
One child Mary Kathern COLE m James Garrett FAUBUS.

Pleasant WOOTEN b Jiar 1850 ARK m in 1873 in
Carroll County ARK to Martha QUALLS b Oct 1855
in ARK, children included Amanda Caldonie WOOTEN.

Miles SPURLOCK b 1803 KY d 1886 Madison Co. ARK,
m Susanna SEWELL b 1804 NC d 1879 Madison Co ARK.
Miles brothers included Francis and Russell.

Drury SPURLOCK ca 1765 in VA? m 1st Olive CLARE,
2nd Jane BETHEL 1800

Wm. A. MIX b IA m Mercy.... b 1828 IA. Had 4
children 1st b in IA rest in MO. Need all info.

Janes CHESSER b 1788 MD m... d late 1850 Cannon
Co. TENN, dau Susannah b Vk.c George LEDBETTER.
Both d on War Eagle Creek Madison Co ARK.

Will exchange info and help on any of above
VROLIJK, Charlotte Sue Howard, 802 Camphor Street,

Vandenberg Air Force Base, CA 93437
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LISTED BELOW ARE CORRECTIONS, ADDITIONS, AND.-DELETIONS TO
•\ . THE. 1977 MEMBERSHIP ROSTER: ' ""

CORRECTIONS:

Mrs. Rlchjard W. Root (Bette)
875. Norna! Way
Santa Barbara, CA 93111

I 964-7595

IADDITIONS:
i • •1 •I

: Kay Gribble
3711 Fortunato Way:
Santa Barbara, CA 93105

Mrs. James Paddock (Virginia).
2239 Featherstone Rd. ..
Santa Barbara, CA 93108
969-5158!

Charlotte) Vrolijk (Sue)
802 Camphor St. . •'.
Vandenbens AFB, CA 93437
734-3868

DELETIONS:;

Constance; Lynch

JOverland stage along the central route during the 'sixties (reproduced
from A. L, Stimspn, History of the Express Business)

Mrs. Everatt Reid, Jr (Ester)
1420 Mountain Drive
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
965-2475 I

Mrs. R.i H. Frey (Sue)
5085 Santa c'.usana Ave.
Santa Barbara, CA 93111

964-5123

Julia.0;. Rcv.e
454 Danbury Ct.
Goleta, CA 93017
. 964-4584

Mrs. H. C. tennlng (Winnifred)
333 Old Mill Rd.
Santa Barbara, CA 93110

964-7107

*
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